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PIONEER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

PORTABLE CLASSROOM
BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

4404 PIONEER DR.
BAKERSFIELD, CA.

GENERAL NOTES VICINITY MAP SHEET INDEX BUILDING DATA ARCHITECT'S STATEMENT

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2016 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS

CHANGES MADE TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECS SHALL BE MADE
BY ADDENDUM OR C.C.D., APPROVED BY DSA AS REQUIRED BY SECTION
4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

REFER TO RELOCATABLE BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS FOR ALL
INFORMATION REGARDING THE RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS

DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY TO BE DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE
DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
FOR THE PROJECT

THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION,
REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE
24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR
NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED
BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT
COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD),
OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED
WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, RODA AND ACCES
REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL

TITLE SHEET

ARCHITECTURAL

SITE PLAN

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

SITE DETAILS

SEISMIC DATA

WIND DESIGN DATA I2016 CBC 1603A 1 (4H I

ELECTRICAL

SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL

POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN

FIRE ALARM PLAN

DETAILS AND SYSTEM DIAGRAMS

SHEET SPECS

PIONEER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

1. ULTIMATE DESIGN WINDSPEED ~ ;v_;.,m' MPH
2. RISKCATEGORY e
. WIND EXPOSURE CAEGORY L .

STOCKPILE # 67333 - 24'x40" RELOCATABLE

BUILDING BY "MODTECH INC." (STKP-33)

COVER SHEET

FLOOR PLAN

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FOUNDATION PLAN (PC# 04-111441)

FOUNDATION DETAILS (PC# 04-111441)

STRUCTURAL FRAMING

ELECTRICAL PLAN

RAMP / LANDING PLAN

RAMP / STAIR DETAILS

OCCUPANCY =E
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION = VB (NON-SPRINKLERED)

1 (N) CLASSROOMS @ 960 S.F. (24'x40') EA. = 960 S.F.
1 (E) CLASSROOMS @ 960 S.F. (24'x40') EA. = 960 S.F.
1,920 SF.

PER 2010 C.B.C. TABLE 506:
ALLOWABLE AREA = 9,500 S.F.

1,920 S.F. < 9,500 S.F. = 0K

INSPECTOR OF RECORD <

THIS PROJECT REQUIRES A CLASS 3INSPECTOR.
THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD SHALL BE DSA
APPROVED AND CONFORM TO THE CLASSIFICATION
CRITERIA AS PROVIDED IN INTERPRETATION OF
REGULATIONS (IR) A-7, DATED

THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE
DISTRICT AND APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE
ARCHITECT.

JAPPLICABLE CODES:

COMPLY WITH PART 1, TITLE 24, 2016 CCR.

A COPY OF TITLE 24 SHALL BE ON SITE AT
ALL TIMES. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY
WITH TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF

E 4

ARCHITECT'S STATEMENT FOR PLANS PREPARED BY OTHER
LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS

THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR CALCULATIONS FOR THE ITEMS
LISTED IN THE SHEET INDEX AND CHECKED BELOW HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER
DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR AUTHORIZED
TO PREPARE SUCH DOCUMENTS IN THIS STATE. THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
EXAMINED BY ME FOR DESIGN INTENT AND HAVE BEEN FOUND TO MEET THE
APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND
THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME.

THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW ARE ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT FOR WHICH | AM THE INDIVIDUAL DESIGNATED TO BE
IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE (OR FOR WHICH | HAVE DELEGATED
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PORTION OF THE WORK.)

SEE THE SHEET INDEX ON THIS SHEET FOR DRAWINGS OTHER THAN ARCHITECTURAL.
APPLICABLE:
BsTRucTurAt—E-PrumMBiNG—E-MECHANIGAL ELECTRICAL

Efomc—— B RELOGATABLE BLOG.
R 0/%/ra

SIGNATURE OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DATE (
NAME, TITLE, RFFILIATION
PROJECT ARCHITECT, ARCHITECT, INTEGRATED DESIGNS BY SOMAM, INC.

C—28966 05-31-19
LICENSED NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE

' SYMBOLS

DETAIL KEY

DETAIL NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

| SECTION KEY
B7AN SECTION IDENTIFICATION
N SHEET NUMBER
(1

ntegrated designs ., o .

Ownership of Documents

This document, the ideas and designs
incorporated herein, as an instrument of
Professional Service is the property of
Integrated Designs by SOMAM inc. -
and is not to be used, in whole or in part for
any other project without written authorization. |

© COPYRIGHT 2009

Rev. Date:

E~Mail: design@somam.com

Revision Description:

Fax (559) 436-0887
Revision:

www.integrateddesigns.com

Rev. Date:

6011 N. Fresno, Suite 130 — Fresno, California 93710

Phone (559) 436--0881
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Revision Description:
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' BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
4404 PIONEER DR. BAKERSFIELD, CA.

PORTABLE CLASSROOM

Project Name & Address:

Sheet Title:

|PIONEER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

10/18/18

Designer:

Issue Date:

Date:

DSA Identification Stamp:

FILE #:15-6
IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES |

03-118271

ACMUE FLSSEX ss CC
DATE_ M0, 1.4.2018——————
TRACKING # 63321—294

Stamp(s):

1 ,——O”

1/4”7

4 (INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT ~ +/-0.18
,,,;ENCLOSURE CLASSIFICATION ENCLOSED

INTERIOR ELEVATION KEY
ELEVATION DIRECTION
ELEVATION IDENTIFICATION

SHEET NUMBER

e
TITLE 24, CCR, PART 2, 2016 CBC
THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HAS EXEMPTED THIS RAMP FROM SPECIAL INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS FOR MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION AND STRUCTURAL WELDING.

RAMP SHALL NOT BE MODIFIED OR HAVE SHIMS ADDED CAUSING THE DISTANCE
BETWEEN THE HIGHEST RAMP WALKING SURFACE AND THE ADJACENT GRADE TO

EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA I2106 CBC 1603 AlS5

SITE COORDINATES 35 36878°N 118. 93527" TITLE 24, CCR, PART 3, 2016 CEC

';.ii,.IRISKCATEGORY 0y s ul” .
2. SEISMICIMPORTANCEFACTOR ~  le=10 ,
3. MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSEACCELERATION PARAMETERS '
e  Ss=1.105g 51 0405g '
: 'ItA};_‘;SITECLASS B | .
5 DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION PARAMETERS ;
i SDS 0779g  SD1=0.430g

BE MORE THAN 30 INCHES. IF THIS CONDITION IS NOT MET, STRUCTURAL TESTING
AND/OR INSPECTION WILL BE REQUIRED TO VERIFY MATERIALS AND STRUCTURAL
WELDING. THIS APPLIES TO SCOPES OF WORK INCLUDING NEW CONSTRUCTION,
ALTERATION, OR RELOCATION OF THE RAMP.

ELEVATION DATUM

INDICATES HEIGHT IN RELATION TO 0'-0"

ROOM NUMBER / FINISH TAG

OFFICE —— ROOM NAME
m—»—— ROOM NUMBER

WINDOW SCHEDULE KEY

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 4, 2016 CMC

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 5, 2016 CPC

SCOPE OF WORK

RELOCATION OF (1) PORTABLE CLASSROOM BUILDING AND METAL RAMPS
AND CONSTRUCTION OF UTILITY SERVICES ON AN EXISTING ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL CAMPUS.

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 6, 2016 CEC

TITLE 24, CCR, PART 9, 2016 CFC

GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION [2106 CBC 1603 1 6

Sheet No.:

T1.01

Release: -

TITLE 19, CCR.

1. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 1000 PSF :
CONSTRUCTION OF WOOD FOUNDATIONS FOR (1) PORTABLE BUILDINGS ~

NFPA 72, 2016 EDITION

DOOR SCHEDULE KEY

&
©) KEYNOTE SCHEDULE KEY

G\20171rs\17-5289 Pioneer Elementary School\Sheets\T1.01 TITLE SHEET.dwg RICHARD DELLANINI
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Ownership of Documents

FLOOD ZONE LEGEND KEYNOTES

This document, the ideas and designs
incorporated herein, as an instrument of
Professional Service is the property of

PROPERTY LINE

TOTAL STALLS PROVIDED:

INDICATES EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN
(NO WORK)

i -
FLOOD ZONE DETERMINATION ntegrated Designs by SOMAM Inc.

ZONE "X" (0. 2%)

40’— O”
40

1”

30’- O”
30

»

207— O”
20

1 /8” — 1 7‘—_0”

1/4” — 1)—0”

80

40

90

60

30

60

40

20

24

16

12

F.ILR.M. PANEL DESIGNATION

EFFECTIVE F.IL.R.M. DATE

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE)
COMMUNITY ORDINANCE

06029C2306E

9/26/2008
-400 FT

BMC 15.74.040

4).

VAN SPACES REQUIRED
(1 PER 11B-208.2.

ACCESSIBLE STALLS PROVIDED:

ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED
PER CBC TABLE 11B-6:

1

2 REGULAR
1 VAN
3 TOTAL

INDICATES NEW TEMPORARY BUILDING
UNDER THIS APPLICATION

== e e = == |NDICATES FIRE TRUCK ACCESS OVER

AC PAVING

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL

LEXINGTON AVE.

FV

o

: //=O

') =
00 .
TS
@ .
2 O m - 0O
< 72 n
L
A. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES . NEW 8" FIRE LINE PER CITY STANDARDS o. ) oo
ARE FOUND, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING. L <L O o
T
. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF LAYOUTS AND ESTABLISHED LOCATIONS ACC ESSI B l LI l Y N OTES = = _J10%
OF BURIED UTILITY LINES. ANY UTILITIES REQUIRING RELOCATION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 75) = O "N g
= GENERAL CONTRACTOR CONTACT APPLICABLE GOVERNING AGENCIES REGARDING ARRANGEMENT AND 3 LLI > o
W E COORDINATION OF WORK. THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.0.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE = = a
> - @ DSA 51927 DSp 51927 & \ CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE = wd O -
= — /e { s FILMORE AVENUE . GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY COMPACTION RETEST DUE TO INITIAL FAILURE. GURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE jmd O 0
=) EEEEEEERT \ DSA_03-115335 it ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL : TT R T
v 21 5 T IO . PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT REGUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS. ADDITIONS AND W W=
< 11 5 {19' . () . PROECT | ;«z’ s Z
S L N \ STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF S 102 @ 2
= H . @ —_— THIS PROJECT, THE P.O.T. WAS EXAMINED AND ANY AT
— ) <
= veed m—m//———— \T\ N\ \ - . ACOPY OF TITLE-24, ALL PARTS APPLICABLE, TO BE KEPT AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES. ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE O ST b= W <
% 4 G 3 DAS ARCHITECT (RESPONSI CHARGE) AND APPROVED BY DSA PO 1. THAT WERE DE TERMINED TO BE £ X <s
gg@? @ D @ r 9 @ ) / \ _ @%& . ADDENDA SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE (RESPONSIBLE IN E) AND APP B - NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE s s o o m <
~ = A CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEMINTO ~ f{E >
@ DSA 51927 — DSA 51927 EN a I m S . C.C.D.s SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT (RESPONSIBLE IN CHARGE), OWNER AND APPROVED BY DSA. GCOMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE || & i=a
e e T OF THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS 2 o
- _ I A S |- ’
1 I N ~ = . TESTING LAB SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER, APPROVED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ARCHITECT AND DSA. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED T =
, E— INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DO . -
] I ~ 3 1 ALL WORK SURFACES DISTURBED OR DAMAGED BY THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED IN OO LA o e I e e R BN
‘ J Nemma @ < [] KIND, TEXTURED AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES ’ g1 of.
= ] L S | - , : PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT WILL NOT BE 2ol < |z
. ] 2
O— . — ® N ‘L | . NEW CONCRETE WALKS SHALL HAVE SLOPES NOT TO EXCEED 1 IN 20 IN THE DIRECTION OF PATH OF TRAVEL. R R D B TS RoweCT BASED O VALUATION AN RN E
- L ®) | &, | G PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ("C.J.")AT 5-0" 0.c. MAX. AND EXPANSION JOINTS NOT TO EXCEED 30-0" MAX. UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDIGATED IN -
O | ﬁ—l 0 C 0 - R PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH ON ALL WALKS. THESE GONSTRUGTION DOGUMENTS Agency Approval Stamp:
i ~~ hJ .
é NSA 51927 03-115335 ' — . ALL BUILDING AND ROOM NAMES INDICATED ON THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE "NOT" THE ACTUAL e
T RN ® mini (T\* | BUILDING/ ROOM SIGNAGE DESIGNATION. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND D oObE AL TLE PO Eo bemror a1 EMS WITTHIN THE ‘DENF%LSC% C5)N 5STAMP
O Bl ss B ff ) | - COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED SIGNAGE WITH THE OWNER/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONEORMING o DENTIFICATION: STAMP
| SN L/ | . GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE RELOCATABLE BUILDING DELIVERY DATES AL o BT R e OFFICE_OF REGULATION SERVICES
' [T DSA 51927 | 5 | 1 @ TO THE SCHOOL SITE WITH THE MFGR
. \\ - \ @ y, | ' THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A 03—118271
— N \ XA = k . THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT ALL NEW RELOCATABLE BUILDING FOUNDATIONS AS PER CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.
__., \\@ A28 ) / THE RELOCATABLE BUILDING MANUFATCTURER'S DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ARCHITECT HAS INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL L.
@ §> PARKING LOT 1 H | @ . THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL HOOK-UPS TO THE RELOCATABLE ‘(TP %Tgé“%‘gafs’\ﬁg gggg%ﬁ%ﬁgﬁ&%gf&%ﬁﬁ DATE
! N\ DSA 03-113549 - 3 \ %%‘, BUILDINGS AFTER INSTALLATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED BY THE MANUFACTURER. WORK WHIGH WOULD GAUSE T TO BE. A BARRIERFREE TRACKING # 63321-294
N / / / / / / / / / / H +—() ] . 50" DEEP x 50" WIDE MINIMUM LANDINGS AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE AS DETAILED AND SHALL HAVE SLOPES ACCESSIBLE ROUTE:
IN ANY D R THAN 1/4 IN 12 SLOPE. SLOPES SHALL BE AWAY FROM DOORWAYS, .
— / / / / / / / / / / / @ H - L] HEAD L ;@ / (IN ANY DIRECTION) OF NOT GREATE - W M DOORWA e ATLEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE  [f StamP(e)
-t +— -/ ,
V 7 START IR . GENERAL/SITE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THAT EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IS A MINAMUM OF ”
H @ @ 4-0" WIDE AND IS SLIP RESISTANT. IF IT IS NOT, THEN THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF FREE OF ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 3
\ H RECORD AND A REMEDY OR ALTERNATE P.O.T. WILL BE PROVIDED. BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL
4 i — — CHANGES EXCEEDING 7"
T . THE MAXIMUM DROP BETWEEN EXISTING FINISHED GRADES AND THE TOP OF THE P.O.T. SHOULD NOT EXCEED
i 4" IF IT DOES, PROVIDE THE NECESSARY WARNING CURB PER CBC SEC. 11B-303.5. WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT
WALKING SURFACE
PIONEER DRIVE \
[ T WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) OR LESS AND
@ e 7 WITH A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) OR LESS OR A
— —— RAMP WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%) AND
: a T : : R | A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50 (2%) WITH APPROPRIATE
} ~ = REQUIREMENTS AS DETAILED WITHIN THIS SET OF
IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80"
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE
IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE
THAN 4" BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80"
ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE
Sheet No.:
PORTABLE CLASSROOM SCALE: 17 = 507 A1 01
]
Release: -
GA\20171TS\17-5289 Pioneer Elementary SChooNSheets\A1.01 OVERALL SITE PLAN.Gwg  RICHARD DELLANINI

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY REVIEW

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect's (DSA) approval of the Fire/Life Safety portion of a project, DSA requires
Local Fire Authority (LFA) review of certain slements as ideritified in this form. Use of this form is mandatory for projects
that add square footage to a campus or if any item on'this form is relevant to the project. For additional information, see:
DSA 810 mstructsons and. DSA Policy 09:01.

j PRQJECT INFGRMATION
Schasl D stncthwner

Bakersfleld Clty School DlStrlCt

| Project NamefSGhOGf Pioneer Elementary School

4404 Pioneer Dr, Bakex;sy,"};.;(, 1 Ca.

«Project Address

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LF‘A)
LFA Agency Narme:
| LFA Reviewer Name:

Kern County Flre
Jim Klllam
| Email: jkillam@kerncauntyflreorg ‘

, Tme Plan ReV1ewer
Te!ephone Number 661 391 3313

| have reviewed and responded to the apphcabla xtems for thls pm;ect as hsied below.
Note: Only sign this form whe }zt is ima, adf

o the: srte plan. A loose-form:is.not acceptable to DSA. :
‘ Date: ”////t

k “N” = Not approved (camplete Secnon 8)
“NR!’ :

| LFA Reviewer's Slgnature
Revnew Ke.y €Y = Co%(phes wcth" LFA ;

uiremerits

Y '_N NA NR |
‘Where an elevator does not meet: |
| Building Code (CBC), use of sta
. acc:eptabie

_ '19 Cahforma Code of Regufat!on“
Fire hydrant locat:on and dlstnbu’uon

: schoo| d|stnci off cxal is requxred to écknowledgexma’u‘se’ afsaltemate means

| Signature of School District Official:

Print the School District Official’s Name:.

The location(s) of the proposed post indicator valve and fire department conriection meet
the requirements of this juri isdiction.

| The location(s) of the detector check valve assembly meet the requnrements of ﬂ'ns ' s

| jurisdiction. v .
Is the project located in a hazard seventy zéne area? (GBC Chapter 7A, Sectton 701A y [lyes [x] No

~ | Check type if “Yes”™: D Moderate D High D Very High
{If-one of these boxes is checked, the project dessgn must meet the requlrements of Chapter 7A }

COMMENTS (note deficiencies):

"~ Page 1 of 1

Do B0 v ISt STATE bF CALIFORNIA

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE TO REMAIN
EXISTING PARKING LOT AND STRIPING TO REMAIN
EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN (NO WORK)
EXISTING PLAY AREA TO REMAIN (NO WORK)
EXISTING A.C. PAVING TO REMAIN

EXISTING LAWN / TURF TO REMAIN

EXISTING PUBLIC ROADWAY TO REMAIN

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)REFER TO
ACCESSIBILITY NOTE THIS SHEET

. EXISTING DRIVE APPROACH TO REMAIN

. EXISTING CONCRETE WALK TO REMAIN

. 20' WIDE FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE

. NEW CLASSROOM ON WOOD FOUNDATION W/ METAL.
RAMPS INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS
DRAWINGS

. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN

. (E) ACCESSIBLE BOYS RESTROOM PER #03-113549

. (E) ACCESSIBLE MENS RESTROOM PER #03-113549

. (E) ACCESSIBLE WOMENS RESTROOM PER
#03-113549

. (E) ACCESSIBLE GIRLS RESTROOM PER #03-113549

. EXISTING RAMP PER DSA APP #51927 w/ HANDRAILS
PER DSA APP #03-113549

. EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RAMP PER DSA APP
#03-113549

. EXISTING HI/LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN PER DSA APP
#03-115335

. EXISTING 20' ACCESS GATE W/ KNOX BOX PER
LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL REQUIREMENTS

. EXISTING SITE ENTRANCE SIGN PER DSA APP
#03-113549

. ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE
MOUNTED AT +80" MIN. ABOVE FINISH GRADE. SEE
DETAIL 6/A1.03

. NEW DETECTOR CHECK VALVE. PER BAKERSFIELD
STANDARDS

. NEW FIRE HYDRANT, PER BAKERSFIELD STANDARDS

. NEW PIPE BOLLARDS, PER DETAIL 5/A1.03. TYP OF5

and is not to be used, in whole or in part for
any other project without written authorization.
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HYDRANT TEST ~ KEY NOTES

incorporated herein, as an instrument of
Professional Service is the property of

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATE TO REMAIN

Integrated Designs by SOMAM Inc.
and is not to be used, in whole or in part for
any other project without written authorization.

© COPYRIGHT 2017

EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
PREPLAN / INSPECTION REPORT / BILUING INVOICE

[ A R e T s ; o, New Inspection ‘} Purge |

NEW TACTILE EXIT SIGN PER DETAIL 2/A1.03

NEW ROOM IDENTIFICATION AND ISA SIGNAGE,

O
~
o
3
. — V REFER TO DETAILS 3, 4/A1.03 g o
cl) — GENERAL USE Sn F o e o - a
DL e A T 2 S St OO0 A I 0 O O T e ' ‘ ‘ T : Rl o L ' e . 20' WIDE FIRE TRUCK ACCESS LANE OVER EXISTING > 3
2o » DBA. g"',‘?’?“"?e?’” %emmﬁzzfy School : :  subject HydrantT i i : : = AC PAVING W/ KNOX BOX PER LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL § g &
& ' ~ T : SN i TN LR ’ , S ; g =
I T i T oo Y404 ~Poneer- Dr I R@J{grgl—/@ ocomer| ol | " Thehydrantis lo 4/ e il > ad. G halimar . NEW PORTABLE BUILDINGS ON WOOD 8 g £
| , o e , o g i L | e Bt , - : T : FOUNDATIONS WITH METAL RAMP SUPPLIED BY < ©°
= W/ e TR PRI 2 gy T | w } MANUFACTURER. -y §
BUSINESS ¢ , ; PHORE ' NO.ORL | &
, MANAGER [T ' e e / EXISTING TREE AND PLANTER TO REMAIN a - &
o ' | TR-I
T e O O AL 0 O e It 0 O ADUTIE R M A I I S 2 S ol P4 T 1 o P 1 S S SO SRS TG O S AN R ML N 0 5 ) : _ - ‘B ‘s
; - - 1ol o NEW FOUNDATION PER PC #04-111441 = g 5 8 5
OWNER ‘ L ! c T . 2
: e : o ] NEW RAMP TRANSITION PER 19/R2.0 Bl 25 2
Disposition Sym. . ] - Corrected 2 - Will Correct 3 - VN Issved, Cail Back Necessary _4 - Cliction issued 5 - Referred ' g ? 3
BIDING - s SOl REMARKSS: | e o e . CONTRACTOR SHALLPROVIDE ANDINSTALLAN 1552 | olill % 3 “ ¢ |5
o 1 B DoorsHordwero i Sigelighed. |11 ' - = = ; S GALV. SHT. MTL. SHROUD AT BOTTOM EDGE OF © § E
< 2. Exit Corridors , : , ; o P ] whie-st i HVAC UNIT. SHROUD TO EXTEND TO FINISH FLOOR t g o o
3. Aisle Spacing-Seatin 3 gDt TEST! '2{?}2‘*?" 003;4’ | i T e ; ; i ; .
e y Flocd test 18- - B G st '- HEIGHT OF CLASSROOM, +27" MAX. ABOVE FINISH 4 § g &
5. Verical Openings 51 e GRADE. FURNISH SHROUD TO FULLY ENCLOSE ALL b2
o “O‘"ﬁ’"*‘z?ﬁ;{i’%?wi o ‘ Shadic Zf;— 8§ T o (3) SIDES BELOW HVAC UNIT AND PROVIDE BOTTOM | [ 8 é 23
. Furnace/Boiler RoomsHeating Equipment AR TR : B e .
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ g Cocking Eqa;pm:ni 9 e 8 }%;(c&tld/ {@M E " i S : Wl AT ; B CLOSURE PANEL. PAINT. ' E - g § g
9. Decorations-CuricingDrapes 19 endl/ I, % | P . ® 2
10. Housskeeping Trash Wesds o ePm ~ — 1 - - | o . NEW FIRE HYDRANT, PER CITY STANDARDS mm=cECE s
FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT y : : = B i L W o ? 5 ;
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LA\ 7 BYDRART tATERAL ]| bt

AR : GA?E' VAL
— a2 e F N'/GE ®
I MINUIUM ‘

PLAN VIEW

~FIRE DEPARTMENT - APPRO\#E'D
HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

CLOW 850 OR SIMILAR

WTH 4 oUTET

N\ OETAL W-IZ

£
BOTTOM OF FLANGE “‘l

™ FINISHED GRADE . 1 . .
6" STD. Buny:.———-»«f_,\: | %%  REpIO0D
e BLOOK
; ~f 1"\ 7 2 PLACES
CONGRETE THRUST BLOGK | P o o
PER DETAIL W=2 o i -

6" FLANGED GATE/"f
VALVE WTH RISER -
AND CAP.

PERDETAIL. W-~2.

PROFILE_VIEW

“~GONCRETE THRUST BLOCK }

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
CITY OF BAKERSFIELD, _CALIFORNIA

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

| APPROVED:

~TRLATE No,

. REV. 1*9“09 4

SCALE: 17 = 1"—0"

R
A \\\\'ﬁ\\&:\/

" REDUCER

g _ THRUST BLOCK SCHEDULE
1 BEARING AREA IN SQUARE FEET

PIPE | TEE OR | 90FTLL | 45ELL |22 172" ELL] CROSS | VALVE |
SIZE | PLUG _—
6" | 3 14 Z 2 15 EA. ] 30
78 1 5§ 7 4 2 30Ea | 55
AT 6 . 3 45 FA ] 3.0
A D T - S 8.5 EA. | 13.0
NOTES: 16" 16 | 23 13 ] 7 B0 EA] 16.0

1) ALL VALVES, AITHINGS. AND D/REC?IONAL CHANGES ARE TO BE HELD IN- PLACE
BY CONCRETE THRUSTS BLOCKS,

2)- BEARING AREAS INDICATED. ARE BASED ON AtLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE OF 1500 PSF.

3) CONCRETE IS NOT TO BEAR AGAINST PIPE. THRUST BLOQ( 7O ONLY BE i
CONTACT WITH FITTING.

4) THRUST BLOCKS SHALL -BE POURE& ’AGAINST ;UA[DIS_TURBED SO
5) JOINTS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR DF CONCRETE.

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
CITY OF BAKERSF!E}_Di CALIFORMNIA

THRUST BLOCK DETAIL

[ APPROVED:

L

? { LATE N\:N 5

THANAGER —
ALNACE!

GU TIER ~ CENTER STREET
FLOWLINE PIPE TRENCH RIGHT—OF - WAY

, /\/ SEE PLAN 2 TYPICAL

| EXCAVATE TO CLEAR PIPE BELL 1

] ’,’,\\”\\”\\”\\’j\’ %

\ WA

XA
i\\}
AR

NATIVE BACKFILL COMPACTED TO

%0% RELA TVE AT MAXWUM DRY

l g DENSITY, EXCEPT AS MODIFIED BY
SPECIAL PROVISION:

95% WHEN IN STREET R/W.

R
N

* MK,

e METALLIC PIPE IDENTIFIER TAPE.

|~ SELECT MATERIAL COMPACTED 7O
S 85% RELATIVE DENSITY.

TS TRENCH ZONE COMBACTED TO
85% MIN, RELATIVE DENSITY.

M

PIPE 0.0, 12"~24"
* 427 MININUM FOR 12" DIAMETER MAINS: & SMALLER
48" MINIMUM FOR LARGER THAN 12" DIAMETER PIPE

*kp” M/NIMUM FOR -MAINS LESS THAN 12" DIAMETER
12" MINIMUM FOR MAINS 12 DIAMETER AND GREATER

REV. 1-9-08 |

; 1) WATER MAIN SHALL BE LOCATED 2° FROM: RIGHT—OF ~WAY WHEN POSSIBLE'
2) IN PAVED AF:‘EA MINIMUM COVER SHALL BE MEASURED FROM LOWEST GUTTER
§ FLOWLINE GRADE.
3} IN. PAVED AREAS, SPECIFICATIONS FOR STREET STRUCTURAL SEGCTION, OR
i PAVEMENT PA TCHING SPECIFICA TION SHALL SUPERCEDE BACKFILL. AND
; COMPACTION STATED,
. 4) SPRING LINE TESTS REQUIRED ON 12" & LARGER PIPE DIAMETER.
~ WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
‘ CITY OF BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA
: STANDARD PIPE TRENCH
 ArerovERT : TRATE No,
Y i e | W1
MATACER = WATER Rasourzces DEPARTMENT 7 BATE REV. 1-27-11

2" BRASS PLUG

2" BALL VALVE
JAMES JONES J—1943
OR EQUAL

TOP OF CONCRETE PAD
(FINISH PAD 1/4” BELOW

CAST IRON -STREET GRADE 7

TRAFFIC LID

N4 REBAR

#4 REBAR

S | H~——8ro0KS #37 BOX
! CONCRETE OR EQUAL

2"x6" BRASS OR - o
2" BRONZE GATE VALVE

BRONZE NIPPLE,
WRAP WITH 5 MIL.

TAPE
| 2" BRASS NIPPLE
//_(m FIT) WRAP WITH
2” BRASS OR—— | | 5 MIL. TAPE
sRONZE CoUPLNG L

- 2"12” BRASS
NIPPLE

2°x12" BRASS MPPLE\' ,

2" BRONZE

90" ELL — WATER MAIN X

POUR AGAINST

UNDISTURBED OR R

COMPACTED BACKFILL =~ o

“BING TTE AP
TAPPED FOR 2 PIPE

(BLOCK CAP WITH STANDARD
CONCRETE THRUST BLOCK)

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
CITY OF BAKERSFIELD, _CALIFORNIA

1 APPROVED:

BLOWOFF ASSEMBLY - F’A\/ED AREA

PLATE Nov

W—4

REV. 1=-9=09

‘CAST IRON LID
TO READ "CIFY OF
BAKERSFIELD WATER"

FINISHED GRADE ; %
W 3 BT ——p

CAST IRON LD TO READ-
“CITY OF BAKERSFIELD
WATER",

CAST IRON SUPPORT RING

SAWCUT AC.~
PAVEMENT

#4 REBAR

2 X2 SQUARE
CONCRETE SLAB

CAST IRON 12" VALVE BOX
e W/ CAST IRON LID

REDWOOD. BLOCK THER PIPE O
2'X6"X18"
TWO PLACES FQUAL.

N € WATERLINE

NOTE:
FINISH CONCRETE SLAB 1/4”
BELOW A.C. PAVEMENT

oast o 12 e | , DDDDDDDDDD
T e on W ATE R |
EQUAL. ] % :

~PAVEMENT SURFACE
OR ‘FINISHED GRADE.

ISz AND CASITE M
INLESS STEEL CLAMPS |

{CALPICD MODEL C)

IPE_AND

TOSING END
STA

A

3/8" WALL STEEL CASING PIPE

~PIPE JOINT

PLASTIC. SKIODED

~~ OR REGWOOD
ANSULATOR

SECTION _A—A
PIPE CASING

) PROFILE

| ‘E{”*'—

i g
X
f 2]
B |
| ‘ e | L
T . A . = . i A
S @ ey R B & / g
g i L = LN
S IE 9 8 IR O |
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1 G . wld [
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
CITY OF BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ClTY OF BAKERSFIELD CAL!F‘ORN

VALVE BOX DETAIL

PIPE BORE & CAS%NG DETAIL

¥ APPROVED:

| APPRrROVED: PLATE No.

/ ‘57//261/

MA ,GER(- WAT ‘RRE OURCES DEPARTMENT . e DATE

e

W—12

REV. 1—27—~17 .

TPCATE No:

W—7 .

| REV. 1-9-D9. -

NOTES:
1. DOOR SIGNS TO BE CONSTRU

CTED FROM 1/4” THICK PLASTIC OR HEAT STAMPED

FIGURES. COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

2. ATTACH SIGNS USING FOUR (
(COUNTERSUNK,) AND ADHESI

4) FLATHEAD, STAINLESS STEEL, TAMPER PROOF SCREWS,
VE.

3. 70% CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND

TACTILE AND BRAILLE
EXIT SIGNAGE WITH
ALL UPPER CASE
TEXT 5/8" 70 2" IN
HEIGHT CONTRACTED

EXI]T REQUIRED AT EXITS BY

RAMP MEANS OF A RAMP

GRADE #2 CALIFORNIA

T 3 . s Iy
TR DR
s se s ebe ces ses

BRAILLE SIGNAGE PER  Z3+
CBC 1013.4, =% -
118-216.3, 11B-216.4, 3,23 B
11B—703 & SPEC. "
SECT. 10426.
ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN IF
REQUIRED BY STATE FIRE
SIGN TO BE MARSHAL
MOUNTED ON THE
WALL, AT THE L
LATCH SIDE OF EXIT
THE DOOR, TYP. ==
EXIT
RAMP —
DOWN W
e,lo
<
®,%
=z > @ ”
O 95_, ——— 48" MIN. AF.F.,,
7] fr MEASURED FROM THE
L BASELINE OF THE
/ LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS
60" MAX. A.F.F.,
MEASURED FROM THE
BASELINE OF THE
HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED

*18” MIN. CLR
24" MIN. CLR
42" MIN AT R

FLR SPACE @ INT. DOORS CHARACTERS
FLR SPACE @ EXT. DOORS
AMP LANDINGS

m TYPICAL EXTERIOR DOOR SIGNAGE

A1.03 / ~ADx200-01

NOTES:

1. DOOR SIGNS TO BE CONSTRUCTE
COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY AR

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

D FROM 1/4” THICK PLASTIC OR HEAT STAMPED FIGURES.
CHITECT.

2. ATTACH SIGNS USING FOUR (4) FLATHEAD, STAINLESS STEEL, TAMPER PROOF SCREWS

(COUNTERSUNK) AND ADHESIVE.

3. 70% CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND PER CBC 11B—703.5.1.

4. ISA SYMBOL CAN ALSO BE PLAC

SIGN TO BE MOUNTED ON THE
WALL AT THE LATCH SIDE OF 1

ED ON DOOR. THE LOCATION IS NOT REGULATED.

TACTILE AND BRAILLE ROOM

THE DOOR, TYP.
OPTIONAL LOCATION

%" MIN.

%" MIN. — %" MAX.

6" x 6" INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
AT BUILDING ENTRANCE PER
CBC 11B—216.6

" M ID SIGNAGE PER CBC
11B—703.2 (BUILDING NAME)
1, 9” MIN. ALL UPPER CASE TEXT 5/8"
’1 TO 2" IN HEIGHT AND
| CONTRACTED GRADE #2

‘ BRAILLE CELLS
NI

48" MIN. A.F.F., MEASURED

— FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
&= LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS

60" MAX. A.F.F., MEASURED
| FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED

CHARACTERS
* K-

RECOMMENDED WHEN TWO
SIGNS ARE REQUIRED @ SAME
LOCATION

m BUILDING ENTRANCE/I.S.A. SIGNAGE

A1.03 / ~rpa100-01

TACTILE & BRAILLE
ROOM ID SIGNAGE, CBC 11B-216.2
ALL UPPER CASE TEXT 5/8"-2"
HEIGHT CONTRACTED GRADE 2

CALIFORNIA BRAILLE PER SPEC.

SCALE: 1/4” = 1"=0

NOTES:

1. DOOR SIGNS TO BE CONSTRUCTED FROM
1/4" THICK PLASTIC OR HEAT STAMPED
FIGURES. COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY

— SUBSURFACE ARCHITECT.

NON—TACTILE
SECT. 10426. UPPER/LOWER 2. ATTACH SIGNS USING FOUR (4)
CASE. NO FLATHEAD, STAINLESS STEEL, TAMPER
BRAILLE REQ'D PROOF SCREWS (COUNTERSUNK) AND
» ADHESIVE.
COMPLIANT OPTIONS
3. 70% CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS
&%&::a;ﬁ AND BACKGROUND PER CBC 11B—703.5.1
/ ROOMMQAM__L% 4. PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION FOR ROOMS
—F AND SPACES OF A BUILDING OR SITE,
280 SHALL USE RAISED LETTERS AND BE
eJI == k ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE IN
\\ Room CONFORMANCE WITH CBC SECTION
‘@ X Ncme 118—703.2
g 3%” MIN. TO %" MAX.
N * |, ———— 48" MIN. A.F.F., MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF
THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS
60" MAX. A.F.F., MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF
| THE HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS

70% CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS
AND BACKGROUND

/"4 ROOM ID SIGNAGE

*18" MIN. CLR FLR SPACE @ INT. DOORS
24" MIN. CLR FLR SPACE @ EXT. DOORS
42" MIN AT RAMP LANDINGS

A1.03 / ADx100-01

SCALE: NO SCALE
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SHEET _NOTES

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM CONTROL
PANEL TO REMAIN. DSA#03-113549. PROVIDE CONNECTION TO NEW FIRE
ALARM DEVICES PER PLANS, UPDATE NEW FIRE ZONE MAP AND PROGRAM
NEW DEVICES INFORMATION, MEASURE ACTUAL LOAD CURRENT AND VOLTAGE
DROP FOR EACH NAC SIGNAL CIRCUITS, AND FACP STANDBY CURRENT AND
ALARM CURRENT. SEND THE REPORT TO OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW, AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE FACP CABINET DOOR.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING FA NAC SIGNAL POWER BOOSTER
PANEL. CONNECT NEW FA DEVICES PER PLANS. SEE FA PLAN E-3.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING PA/IC/TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT IN
ADMIN OFFICE. CONNECT NEW SIGNAL DEVICES PER PLANS. SEE RISER

DIAGRAM 2/E~4.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING COMPUTER IDF SERVER EQUIPMENT.
CONNECT NEW DATA OUTLETS PER PLANS. SEE RISER DIAGRAM 7/E-4.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION FOR EXISTING MASTER INTRUSION EQUIPMENT IN
ADMIN OFFICE. CONNECT NEW INTRUSION ALARM DEVICES PER PLANS. SEE
RISER DIAGRAM 5/E-4.

EXISTING SIGNAL CONDUITS PATHWAY, FOR REFERENCE ONLY. PULL BACK
NEW SIGNAL CABLES PER RISER DIAGRAMS ON DRAWING E-4. CONTRACTOR
SHOULD INCLUDE ALLOWANCE IN HIS BID PROPOSAL TO FIELD VERIFY
EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENT PER PLANS.

©) ___INDICATE EXISTING CONDUIT AND WIRING. FOR REFERENCE ONLY,
FIELD VERIFY AS REQUIRED.

PROJECT NOTES

A. EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE HAS BEEN INVESTIGATE
AND FOUND TC HAVE ADEQUATE CAPACITY FOR THE
PROPOSED LOCAD ADDITION AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS
OR
SOURCE OF POWER HAS BEEN INVESTIGATED AND IS

ADEQUATE FOR THE ADDITIONAL LOAD.

SITE INSPECTOR IS TO WITNESS AND VERIFY GROUNDING
TEST

CONTRACTOR TO MONITOR EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
IF IT IS INTERRUPTED OR DISCONNECTED.

/~ MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTES

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS
ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WHERE NO DETAILS IS INDICATED, THE FOLLOWING
COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS
PRESCRIBED IN THE 2016 CBC, SECTIONS 1616A.1.18 THROUGH 1616A. 1.26 AND ASCE 7-10 CHAPTER 13, 26
AND 30.

1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY OR MOVABLE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING
UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER.

3. MOVABLE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS STATIONED IN ONE PLACE FOR MORE THAN 8 HOURS AND HEAVIER THAN 400
POUNDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ANCHORED WITH TEMPORARY ATTACHMENTS.

THE ATTACHMENT OF THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED
TO THE STRUCTURE, BUT NEED NOT BE DETAILED ON THE PLANS. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE
CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT.

A, COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR
LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHTING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS THAN
5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

FOR THOSE ELEMENTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DETAILS ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS, THE INSTALLATION SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD AND THE DSA DISTRICT STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE

PIPING DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND
DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION 12.6.8, 13.6.5.6
AND 2016 CBC, SECTION 1616A.1.23, 1616A.1.24, 1616A.1.25 AND 1616A.1.26.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR THE IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND ATTACHMENT ARE BASED ON A PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION
GUIDE (E.C., SMACNA OR OSHPD OPM), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR MANUAL SHALL
BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF AND DURING THE HANGING AND BRACING OF THE
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE
TO SUPPORT THE HANGER AND BRACE LOADS.

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (E):

MP[IMD[ ] PP[ ] E[/]— OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES
AND DETAILS.

MP[_IMD[J PP[] E[]— OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE OSHPD PRE-APPROVAL (OPM #)

~— OPTION 3: SHALL COMPLY WITH SMACNA SEISMIC RESTRAINT MANUAL, OSHPD EDITION
(2009), INCLUDING ANY ADDENDA, FASTENERS AND ATTACHMENTS NOT SPECIFICALLY
IDENTIFIED IN THE SMACNA SEISMIC RESTRAINT MANUAL, OSHPD EDITION, ARE
DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS.
THE DETAILS SHALL ACCOUNT FOR THE APPLICABLE SEISMIC HAZARD LEVEL ____
AND CONNECTION LEVEL ____ FOR THE PROJECT AND CONDITIONS.

MP[_IMp[] PP[]

N
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POWER AND SIGNAL PLAN

SCALE : 1/8" = 1" — 0"

/” SIGNAL AND COMM. LEGEND "\

SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM

DIGITAL SECURITY ALARM CONTROL PANEL. MODEL SONITROL (84ZONE).
INTERFACE WITH EXISTING BUILDING MASTER SECRITY ALARM PANEL AS
REQUIRED.

LCD KEYPAD — MATCH EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

DUAL TECHNOLOGY CEILING MOUNT DETECTOR. MATCH EXISTING
@ EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.
....-._.B pe—

EXTERIOR BELL (SIREN) — DSC#SD15W WITH WEATHERPROOF
BACKBOX AND TAMPER SWITCH.

DOOR CONTACT SWITCH. RECESS ABOVE DOOR JAMB AT OPEN
SIDE.

INDOOR SECURITY ALARM CABLE. WEST PENN #241
——B1 —— OUTDOOR SECURITY ALARM CABLE. WEST PENN #AQC224

COMMUNICATION (TELEPHONE /INTERCOM) SYSTEM

\V4 HANDSET/IP PHONE — FIELD VERIFY MODEL NO. AND MATCH EXISTING
MASTER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.
CEILING SPEAKER — RAULAND #US0221 W/ACC1401 BAFFLE. PROVIDE
BACKBOX AND CEILING SUPPORT AS REQUIRED
P OUTDOOR SPEAKER — ATLAS #APF15 HORN W/XFMR AND LOWELL
(#CBB4 FOR SURFACE, #PB75X FOR RECESS) BACK BOX W/SQLK GRILL
— T —— OUTDOOR TELE/IC CABLE. 22AWG SOILD COPPER 12 PAIR SHIELDED
AND 12 PAIR UNSHIELDED CABLE.
——T1 —— INDOOR TELEPHONE CABLE. CAT.3 22AWG SOILD COPPER 4UTP
SHIELDED CABLE.
—P1 —— OQUTDOOR PA/IC CABLE — WEST PENN #AQC-369

DATA COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

2 DATA OUTLET — LEVITON CAT 5E (DUAL RECEPTACLE RED IN COLOR
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE)
@2 DATA OUTLET — LEVITON CAT SE (DUAL RECEPTACLE BLUE IN COLOR

FOR INSTRUCTIONAL)

——FQ ~—— FIBER OPTIC CABLE VIA INNER DUCT WITH J-HOOK IN ATTIC AND 2°C
FOR OUTDOOR. SEE RISER DIAGRAM FOR MODEL NO.

——C1 —— (ONE) CAT 5E 22AWG 4UTP. SEE RISER DIAGRAM FOR MODEL NO.
—C2—— (TWO) CAT 5E 22AWG 4UTP. SEE RISER DIAGRAM FOR MODEL NO.
NOTES:

1. ALL SIGNAL CONDUCTORS CANNOT SPLICE INSIDE PULL BOX.
CONDUCTOR MUST BE CONTINUE RUN BETWEEN SIGNAL
DEVICES. BACK BOX OR ABOVE GROUND TERMINAL CABINET.

2. IN CASE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN SIGNAL DEVICES CATALOG
\NUMBERS, DESCRIPTION SHALL PREVAIL.

EXISTING PANEL A SCHEDULE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

SEE PC PLANS FOR ALL PANEL SCHEDULES.

(E)PANEL A 120/240V 1¢ 3W CLASSROOM FLUSH MOUNT
100 AMP MAIN BREAKER SERIES 10K AIC NEMA 1

- L oL TOTAL LOAD KW o Ld ] -

x SERVING 512|233 s32|2l2l5 SERVING <

S 2|3|2|22[ 9A [ 4B | <2|%|3|2 ©

1 RECEPTACLES/CLOCK 20/1]0.3]1.5 va

3 | RECEPTACLES 20/1 02115 60/2 4 TON AC 4

5 | INTERIOR LIGHT 20/1]0.211.5 SPACE 3

7 | EXTERIOR LIGHT 20/1 1.7[1.5] 20/1 IDF_OUTLET 8

9 | GFI RECEPTCLE 20/1[1.6[1.5 2077 SECURITY ALARM PANEL 10

11| FIRE SPRINKLER SWITCH AND BELL 20/1 0.7]0.5 20/1 4| FIRE ALARM BOOSTER PANEL 12

NOTES: , 19KW | 17KW

1. UPDATE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY INSIDE PANEL 158A | 142A

2. PROVIDE ARC FLASH LABEL ON PANEL DOOR

3. PROVIDE MECHANICAL LOCK ON BREAKER

4. PROVIDE MECHANICAL LOCK ON BREAKER PER NFPA 72, 10.6.5.2:

DEDICATED CIRCUIT, MECHANICALLY PROTECTED (LOCKOUT), RED
MARKING, ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL, ID'D AS
FIRE -ALARM, EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS OR FIRE ALARM/ECS.
LOCATION OF CIRCUIT DISCONNECT (BREAKER) PERMANENTLY

IDENTIFIED AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT.

FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

ACTIVATE TROUBLE SIGNAL AT FACP

ACTIVATE TROUBLE SIGNAL AT REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR

ACTIVATE SUPERVISORY SIGNAL AT FACP

ACTIVATE SUPERVISORY SIGNAL AT REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR

SEND SUPERISORY SIGNAL OFF-SITE VIA COMMUNICATOR
SEND SUPERISORY SIGNAL OFF-SITE VIA COMMUNICATOR

RESET 120VAC INITIATING DEVICES
ACTIVATE BATTER BACK-UP
DEACTIVATE AUDIBLE SIGNALS

DEACTIVATE VISIBLE SIGNALS
RESET 24V 4-WIRE DEVICES

ACTIVATE WATER FLOW BELL
PRIMARY FLOOR RECALL
SECONDARY FLOOR RECALL
ELECATOR SHUNT TRIP
SHUTODWN HVAC UNITS
SHUT FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS
SYSTEM NORMAL

MANUAL PULL STATION

| ACTIVATE ALARM FACP

x| ACTIVATE ALARM AT REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR

x| SEND ALARM OFF-SITE VIA COMMUNICATOR

>| ACTIVATE AUDIBLE/VISIBLE SIGNALS

x| CLOSE FIRE DOORS

SMOKE DETECTORS:

ALL (EXCEPT LISTED BELOW)

PRIMARY FLOCR LOBBY

ALL OTHER LOBBIES

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM

X XXX X

XX | XX

ELEVATOR SHAFT

< | XXX | x

Xix| X|X|x
>
> XX [X|x

HEAT DETECTORS:

ALL (EXCEPT LISTED BELOW)

x
x

x

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM

x
x

>

XX
=<
X | x

ELEVATOR SHAFT

=

x
>

DUCT DETECTOR

FIRE_SPRINKLER WATERFLOW SWITCH

FIRE SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH

POST INDICATOR VALVE

WIRING CONDITIONS:

SIGNALING LINE  CIRCUIT (SLC)-

WIRE-TO-WIRE SHORT

SINGLE OPEN

SINGLE GROUND

INITIATING DEVICE CIRCUIT (IDC)-

WRE-TO~WIRE SHORT

SINGLE OPEN

>

SINGLE GROUND

x

=

NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT (NAC)-

WIRE-~TO-WIRE SHORT

SINGLE OPEN

SINGLE GROUND

LOSS OF 120VAC POWER

x| X | XX
X XXX

SIGNAL SILENCE

RESET FACP

NOTE: SOME SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS SHOWN MAY NOT APPLY

Ownership of Documents

This document, the ideas and designs
incorporated herein, as an instrument of
Professional Service is the property of

SHEET NOTES

EXISTING FIRE ALARM DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE WITH 110V DEDICATE

CIRCUIT AND CONNECT TO (E) PANEL A CIRCUT #12. (E) LOCKING
DEVICE AND RED MARK LABEL ON CIRCUIT BREAKER AND PANEL DOOR.
SEE DRAWING E—3 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

PROVIDE POWER CONNECTION FOR RELOCATABLE BUILDING PRE-WIRED
PANEL. SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 1/E-4.

RECONNECT EXISTING PANEL DUE TO EXISTING RELOCATABLE BUILDING
HAS BEEN REMOVED. RE USED EXISTING CIRCUITS AND FEEDERS. FIELD
VERIFY BEFORE DEMOLITION.

Integrated Designs by SOMAM Inc.
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Rev. Date:

PROVIDE #6 COPPER GROUNDING CONDUCTOR AND BOND TO EACH
SECTION STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAM, FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

EXISITNG SECURITY ALARM PANEL AND SYSTEM, CONNECT NEW SECURITY
ALARM DEVICES PER PLANS. SEE RISER DIAGRAM 5/E-4.

EXISTING IDF AND CABINET SURFACE MOUNTED BELOW CEILING. CONNECT
NEW DATA OUTLET AND IP PHONE PER PLANS. SEE RISER DIAGRAM

7/E-4.

E—Mail: design@somam.com

_ PROVIDE DATA AND POWER OUTLET AT CEILING FOR SMART BOARD. FIELD
VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND REQUIREMENT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION. SEE RISER DIAGRAM 7/E-4.

Revision Description:

PROVIDE 2" WP FLEX CONDUIT BETWEEN BUILDING. STUB CONDUITS INTO
ATTIC SPACE FOR SIGNAL WIRING RACEWAY. CORE DRILL AND SEAL
EXTERIOR AS REQUIRED. SEE DETAIL 3/E-4.

PROVIDE 24"x24x8" NEMA3R NEW PULL CAN SURFACE MOUNTED ON

EXTERIOR WALL AT +24” AFF. INSTALL NEW CONDUITS AND WIRING PRE
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS.

Fax (559) 436-0887
Revision:

www.integrateddesigns.com

Rev. Date:

(E) POWER PULL BOX. REUSE EXISTING FEEDER AND RECONNECT
EXISTING PANEL A, PROVIDE NEW CONDUITS AND FEEDERS AS REQUIRED,
SEE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM.

PROVIDE NEW CONDUIT AND FEEDER FOR EXISTING PANEL A
RECONNECTION. SURFACE MOUNT ON EXTERIOR BUILDING WALL. SEE

DETAIL 6/E—4.

6011 N. Fresno, Suite 130 — Fresno, Cdlifornia 93710
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PROVIDE FLEX CONDUIT BETWEEN BUILDINGS. SEE DETALL 3/E—4.
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CODE RULES AND REGULATIONS = = 3
ALL WORK AND MATERIAL SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE © Ll o<
LATEST RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL, THE Js (L E O o
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE; THE SAFETY ORDERS OF THE DIVISION JE T —
OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY AND OTHER APPLICABLE STATE LAWS OR 5 Sl = EEg—
REGULATIONS. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS IS TO BE fJ2 I3
CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES. 0 i
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS:§ I~ ~
- i (4] (]
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE (CEC). . ‘3 E 3 cz> % :
2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC). a Q Q s T I
2016 TITLE 19 (CCR), PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL ol g © e © I’
REGULATIONS. PR A=A I -l I

2016 NFPA 72 (CALIFORNIA AMENDED) —~ NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODES.
POLICY #95~03, FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY, DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES.

Agency Approval Stamp:

FILE # _
IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES

U.S.A. - UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG: 1-800-642-2444

THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE TAKEN FORM SOURCES 03-118271
BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE. HOWEVER, THEY HAVE NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED
BY THE OWNER OR THIS ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT , ot
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, AND AGREES TO BE AC_ZZ_FLSSEHLSS

FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE OCCASIONED BY D ATE,___d_@@L 1428
THE CONTRACTOR’S FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL '

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. TRACKING # DSA TRACKING NO

NOTIFY OWNER 72 HOURS PRIOR

TO ANY EXCAVATION Stamp(s):
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f EXISTING
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SCALE 1 / 8" 1" - 0"
DSA#03~113549
®) rEXISTING 7
1MOVAC € —— —I- FACP
DEDICATED | HOCHIKI |
CIRCUIT #FIRENET 4127
(E) E | 7165—0410: 0159
OFF SITE T T
CERTIFIED —— g}ﬂ%R | |
MONITORING [ DIALER | B
SERVICE P
PER CBC 901.6.2 |
| t (E)
(E) | | (1)C CABLE FOR
REPLACE EXISTING BATTERY WITH (2) (1)C CABLE FOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT
18AH NEW BATTERIES. INITIATING cchuw: é
Ll ey FaTC
. (&)
I (E)
- 110VAC
|| | (B) PB-st B gﬁaoé%mo
— - ] o %PANALA
N . ®1ic T CKT.#12
| M |
(E) (E) (E) (E) l 75cd |
®— A G Ay 1A O 1A {_VL}J ®® l
004 003 002 — 60 I
(E)FATC—1 NAC-1
1B
1A 120 REPLACE EXISTING
BATTERY WITH (2) 6AH
725‘3 wp OKTNAG1 NEW BATTE;(?lE)S
200’
005 006 007 008 NAC—2 NAC—3
NOTES:

1. RISER DIAGRAM IS DIAGRAMMATIC. SEE FIRE ALARM FLOOR PLAN AND FIELD VERIFY EXACT ROUTING AS REQUIRED.
2. ALL INTERIOR FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS ARE INSTALLED IN EMT CONDUIT AND CONCEAL ABOVE CEILING OR INSIDE

WALL WITH 3/4"C.

3. FIRE ALARM CONDUCTOR CANNOT SPLICE INSIDE PULL BOX. CONDUCTOR MUST BE CONTINUE RUN BETWEEN FIRE

ALARM DEVICES BACK BOX OR TERMINAL CABINET.

@ FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

N.T.S

S

® 0O ©

SHEET NOTES

EXISTING FIRE ALARM DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE NAC SIGNAL EXPANDER
AND CONNECT TO (E) FACP PER RISER DIAGRAM. PROVIDE CONNECTION
FOR NEW FA DEVICES PER PLANS AND UPDATED FIRE ZONE MAP
INFORMATION, MEASURE ACTUAL LOAD CURRENT AND VOLTAGE DROP FOR
EACH NAC SIGNAL CIRCUITS, AND STANDBY CURRENT AND ALARM
CURRENT. SEND THE REPORT TO OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR REVIEW,
AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE CABINET DOOR. SEE FA RISER
DIAGRAM FOR DETAIL.

LOCATE HEAT DETECTOR IN ATTIC AND SURFACE MOUNT ON THE BOTTOM
OF RAFTER. DETECTOR COVERAGE WILL BE DERATED 50% ACROSS THE
RAFTER. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
PROVIDE ATTIC HEAT DETECTOR IN EACH BAY OF STRUCTURAL.

EXTEND EXISTING FA INITIATING CIRCUIT TO NEW FA DEVICES PER PLANS.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

EXTEND EXISTING FA NAC SIGNAL CIRCUIT TO NEW FA DEVICES PER
PLANS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION.

PROVIDED 3/4" WEATHERPROOF FLEX CONDUIT BETWEEN BUILDING. CORE
DRILL AND SEAL EXTERIOR WALL AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING FACP IN ADMIN OFFICE. UPDATED FIRE ZONE MAP INFORMATION,
MEASURE ACTUAL LOAD CURRENT AND VOLTAGE DROP FOR EACH NAC
SIGNAL CIRCUITS, AND STANDBY CURRENT AND ALARM CURRENT. SEND
THE REPORT TO OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, AND PLASTIC
LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE CABINET DOOR. SEE FA RISER DIAGRAM FOR
DETAIL.

F.

A SYSTEM SCOPE OF WORK

N

PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR THE
NEW CLASSROOM BUILDINGS PER PLANS.

EXISTING FACP IS 24VDC ADDRESSABLE, AND CLASS B
WIRING SYSTEM. AND WITH OFF SITE MONITORING
SERVICE VIA AUTO DUAL LINE DIALER AND TELEPHONE
LINES.

DURING THE FINAL TESTING, MEASURE ALL FIRE ALARM
CURRENTS, VOLTAGE DROP FOR EACH SIGNAL
CIRCUITS. SEND OWNER AND ENGINEER ONE COPY
RECORD FOR REVIEW, AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE
COPY INSIDE FACP CABINET DOOR.

COMPLETE FIRE ALARM DRAWING SUBMITTAL IS PROVIDED.

FIRE ALARM NOTES

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)
12)

13)

14)

15)

18)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)
22)
23)

24)

25)

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
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APPLICABLE STANDARD 2016 NFPA 72

INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL
DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATION, INCLUDING STATE
FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE
SYSTEM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA.

COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS, A
SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE
PRESENCE OF A DSA PROJECT INSPECTOR.

A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE AND USED FOR INSTALLATION.

ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CODE OR
RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTICN OF
DSA AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT.

DSA, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED A
MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FINAL INSPECTION AND /OR
TESTING.

PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES, REQUIRING OPENING
PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP
SYSTEM AS [DENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER LAB
TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPE OF MATERIALS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE SPECIFICATION WITHIN THE FIRE ALARM
SECTION.

WALL MOUNTED VISUAL NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR
BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 80" MINIMUM AND 96" MAXIMUM . FROM
FINISHED FLOOR.

WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR
TOPS MOUNTED AT 90” MINIMUM AND 100" MAXIMUM FROM
FINISHED FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THEN 6" TO A HORIZONTAL
STRUCTURE.

AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL PROVIDE A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OF 1
DECIBELS (Dba) AVOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5
Dba ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF AT
LEASE 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, IN EVERY OCCUPIAVLE
SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING.

AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3
PATTERN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE
PERFORMANCE AND TO MINIMIZE FALSE ALARMS.

VISUAL DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES PER SECOND
AND SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN 1 FLASH EVERY SECOND. THE
DEVICE SHALL HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15
CANDELLA.  VISUAL DEVICES WITHIN 55’ FROM EACH OTHER SHALL
BE SYNCHRONIZED.

UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATERTIGHT
FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVAL FOR WET LOCATIONS.

ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FLP OR FPLP (FIRE POWER
LIMITED OR FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM) AS REQUIRED FOR
APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE THHN
OR THWN.

PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH
JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE.
DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC.

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1’ FROM FIRE
SPRINKLERS OR 3' FROM ANY SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF
CONSTRUCTION OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION ON NEWLY
INSTALLED FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT
AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER. .

ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, SURFACE
RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE CEILINGS, UNDER FLOORS AND IN
WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANOR AS INDICATED ON DESIGN
DOCUMENTS. EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY PERMITTED WHEN
NOTED AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS.

FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE
SECURED TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED THE WEIGHT OF
20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING DETAILS.

A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE
ALARM EQUIPMENT. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE ENERGIZED FROM THE
COMMON USE AREA PANEL AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.
THE BREAKER SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE
HANDLE IN THE “ON” POSITION. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE
LABELED “FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT CONTROL". CIRCUIT ID TO BE
LABELED AT FIRE PANEL/EXTENDERS.

THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A RECORD OF
COMPLETION PER NFPA 72, FIGURE 10.18.2.1.1.

CONTROL PANELS, REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITH THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 48"

THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING
FOR SUPERVISORY MONITORING PER CBC SECTION 901.6.2.
SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS
SENDING CORRECT SIGNALS IN CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL
ACCEPTANCE TEST.

OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTE’M
MONITORING CONTRACT OR PROVISIONS.

BATTERY POWER CALCULATIONS BATTERY POWER CALCULATIONS
EXISTING MASTER FACP  NOTFIER  #NFS2-640 EXISTING NAC SIGNAL BOOSTER PANEL A
@ IN EXISTING ADMIN BUILDING . o or | CORRENT PER DEVICE STanDe | ALARM
: DEVICE | STANDBY ALARM CURRENT | CURRENT
NO. OF | CURRENT PER DEVICE STANDBY | ALARM
DEVICE DEVICE | STANDBY | ALARM CURRENT | CURRENT UNIT 1| 0.075A 01754 | 0.075A 0.175A
EXISTING
EXISTING UNIT 0.450A 3.6695A OUTDOOR HORN 1 —— 0.050A —— 0.150A
NEW 1 — 0.050A — 0.150A
NEw 2 |0.0085A 0.0003A 0.013A 0.0006A QUTDOOR HORN
SMOKE DETECTOR : : : : VISUAL 15cd 0 - 0.041A - 0.000A
NEW .
HEAT DETECTOR 2 |0.0065A 0.0003A 0.013A 0.0008A {*g*DIO/\/'SUAL 0 - 0.093A - 0.000A
po ) )
SUB-TOTAL 0.476A | 3.6707A AUDIO/VISUAL 0 — 0.114A — 0.000A
EXISTING
_— _— 0.471A
24 HOUR STANDBY CURRENT 11.424AH AUDIO/VISUAL 3 01574
15 MINUTE ALARM CURRENT (0.25 HR) 0.918AH NEW
SUBTOTAL ————mmm e 12.342AH AUDIO/VISUAL 1 - 0.157A - 0.157A
20% SAFETY FACTOR ———————m e 3.468AH
TOTAL AMPS—HRS REQUIRED 15.810AH SUB-TOTAL 0.075A 0.903A
REPLACE EXISTING BATTERY WITH NEW (2) 18AH BATTERY ‘
24 HOUR STANDBY CURRENT 1.800AH
DURING THE FINAL TESTING, MEASURE EXACT STANDBY AND ALARM CURRENT, 15 MINUTE ALARM CURRENT (0.25 HR) 0.226AH
VOLTAGE DROP FOR EACH SIGNAL CIRCUITS. SEND OWNER AND ENGINEER ONE SUBTOTAL —— — oo 2.026AH
COPY RECORD FOR REVIEW, AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE
CABINET DOOR. 20% SAFETY FACTOR === = — e e 0.405AH
TOTAL AMPS—HRS REQUIRED 2.431AH
REPLACE EXISTING BATTERY WITH NEW (2) 6AH BATTERY
FlRE ALARM SYM BOLS AND SCHEDULE DURING THE FINAL TESTING, MEASURE EXACT STANDBY AND ALARM CURRENT,
: VOLTAGE DROP FOR EACH SIGNAL CIRCUITS. SEND OWNER AND ENGINEER ONE
COPY RECORD FOR REVIEW, AND PLASTIC LAMINATED ONE COPY INSIDE
ITEM DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER CSFM NUMBER | MOUNT | BACK BOX CABINET DOOR.
-FACP EXISTING FACP HOCHIKI 7165-0410: ”
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY) JFIRENET 4127 65-0410:0159 | +60 Eig:gggm
4 I
NAC] |Somrt moosTer pancl | SILENT KNIGHT #5459 | 7300-0859:123 | 460" |  EQUIPMENT FA CABLE SCHEDULE
CABINET TYPE DESCR!PTION
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
® HORN STROBE WHEELGCK A INITIALING CIRCUIT CABLE 2#18 AWG SOLID
b 15¢d 30cd 75¢d 110cd 4AS— 24MCW—FR 7125-0785:131 |+80" |47SQ X 2 1/2"D COPPER PVC JACKET POWER LIMITED FPLR
TAMPORAL CODE 3 CABLE, FOR INDOOR VIA J—HOOK AND OUTDOOR
SUTDOOR HORN WHEELOCK VIA MIN. 3/4” CONDUIT INSTALLATION
P » » ”
%W AH— 24WP 7125-0785:131 |+80" | 4'SQ X 21/2'D NAC SIGNAL CIRCUIT CABLE 2#12 AWG SOLID
TAMPORAL CODE 3 # B
COPPER PVC JACKET POWER LIMITED FPLR
ADDRESSABLE R ., CABLE, FOR INDOOR VIA J—HOOK AND OUTDOOR
@ CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR |HOCHIKI 7272-0410:173  |CEILING |47SQ X 2 1/27D VIA MIN. 17 CONDUIT INSTALLATION
WITH BASE #ALK—V /YBN—NSA—4 :
INITIALING CIRCUIT CABLE 2#16 AWG SOLID
B | oo TEup Wi Base K o e, |7272-0moi11e | ATTIC | 4750 X 2 1/2°D C | COPPER PVC JACKET POWER LIMITED FPLR
AND MONITOR MODULE | sFRCME-4 5000410150 CABLE, FOR INDOOR VIA J—HOOK AND OUTDOOR
: VIA MIN. 1 1/2" CONDUIT INSTALLATION
FIRE ALARM CABLE WEST PENN \ /
7/ \| POWER LIMITED AQ SERIES 7161-0859: 0101
END OF LINE N/A N/A LAST | 47s@ x 2 1/2"D
% RESISTOR - DEVICE
WORST CASE VOLTAGE DROP AT THE LAST DEVICE
VD = VOLTAGE DROP
SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOAD SUMMARY | = TOTAL LOAD
K = 21.6
L = DISTANCE TO THE LOAD
z CM = CIRCULAR MILLS (CROOS SECTION OF 12 AWG = 6530)
2 2 o= 2 2 . = N V = VOLTAGE (24vdc)
= = 3 = - * ] %
B |ooS|2.028F 255208888 &5 | 2 W=
B8 882 o83 56 |o8=|s8= 232 22 =
3s |7~ °|5-°8"°°|gh°|g°|=°| > = ISIGNAL CKT |AMPERES |APPROX |RESISTIVITY | WIRE |AREA |VOLTS | % VOLTS
= NO. LENGTH OHM AWG |CM  |DROPPED | DROP
gi’é1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 |0.414A CKT. A 0.414A 200’ 21.6 12 | 6530 | 0.274V 1.1%
" F.A. MONITORING NOTES |
1. THE AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT
THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO
AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION AS REQUIRED BY
NFPA 72 AND AMENDED EITHER UUFX OR UUJS BY
UNDERWRITERS OF FACTORY MUTUAL RESEARCH
APPROVAL STANDARD 3011. SUPERVISION OF SYSTEM
AND LEASED TELEPHONE LINES SHALL BY ARRANGED BY
OWNER.
\_ J
" SEISMIC ANCHORAGE |
1. TO COMPLY WITH 2016 CBC, TITLE 24, SECTION #1832A.
2. WHERE ANCHORAGE DETAILS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS, THE FIELD INSTALLATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO
THE APPROVAL OF THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND THE
J— ROOF FIELD ENGINEER OF THE DMISION OF THE STATE
SURFACE MOUNTED_—/ ARCHITECT.
ATTIC HEAT DETECTOR
[— T \CELING LINE Ve N
CEILING MOUNTED_/
CEILING SMOKE DETECTOR 6" CESLIIBNG gguwg COMPLETE AUTOMATIC FlRE
AUDIBLE DEVIC :
| ALARM PLAN SUBMITTAL
AUDIBLE DEVICE TO BE MOUNTED
Qgg'g{ggsggg OB NP V= NOT LESS THAN 90" AFF AND 1. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAS
THAN B0” AFF MIN. ;'a = AT LEAST 6" BELOW CEILING BEEN SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY DIVISION OF THE
AND 96" AFF MAX. E STATE ARCHITECT. ANY SUBSTITUTION OF THE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE RESUBMITTED TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ANY ADDITIONAL FEES THAT
ARE INCURRED DUE TO THIS SUBSTITUTION.
80" 98" 90" 2. THE AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL COVER ALL
ROOMS AND AREAS AND UPON ACTIVATION OF AN
INITIATING DEVICE ALERT ALL OCCUPANTS AND TRANSMIT
THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY, AND TROUBLE SIGNALS TO
FLOOR LINE AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION. (EXCEPTION:
SMOKE DETECTORS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN
NON—ACCESSIBLE AREAS AS DEFINED IN EMERGENCY
TYPICAL FIRE ALARM DEV'CES MT D DETA”_ EXPRESS TERMS OF PROPOSED S.F.M. AMENDMENTS TO
2016 C.F.C. SECTION 210 (C.F.C. SECTIONS
N.T.S. 1006.2.4.2.2.1.1 AND 1006.2.4.2.2.1.5)
N /

249 N HELM AVE #l09 RRESND cA P21
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16
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(E) FO CABLE

Q)
SIGNAL
TC

(E) FO CAB
(E)

SIGNAL
PULL CAN

(E) MDF

c2—{c)?

c2—(@©)?

c2—©)?

c2—@©)?

c1—©)

§ o TTA

110VAC
€)

SIGNAL
TC—A

LE

N
I

FIBER OPTIC CABLE

THREE MULTIMODE PAIRS (SIX STRANDS) AND THREE SINGLE—-MODE PAIRS (SIX STRANDS)
OPTICAL CABLE COMPANY # DX 12/065D—-6W3SB/1UC—-6SYMC—YMD/900—OFNR OF EQUAL
CATSE CABLE

5ENP

4P24-BL~BER—-PV OR EQUAL

CABLE TESTING .
ALL FIBER OPTIC CABLE MUST BE TESTED TO SUPPORT 1000BASE—FX FULL DUPLEX STANDARDS,
ALL CAT S5E CABLE MUST BE TESTED TO SUPPORT 100BASE-TX.

TEST

RESULTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED TO OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

IDF_SWITCH EQUIPMENT

F/0 CISCO WS-C2950G-24 W/ WS—C5484 GBIC

TP CISCO WS-C2950~-24

CABINETS SOUTH WESTERN DATA PRODUCT SWE 4000-18UDBLK OR EQUAL
JACKS ALLEN TEL AT55-16 OR EQUAL

FACEPLATE ALLEN TEL AT30-2-09 OR EQUAL

PATCH PANEL

ALLEN TEL ATPNL-24 OR EQUAL

LABELING IDIENTICATION
ALL INSTALLED EQUIPMENT, CABLES, TERMINATIONS, ETC. WILL BE PERMANENTLY AND UNIQUELY MARKED. CABLES

WILL

BE MARKED USING A CONVENTION THAT WILL IDENTIFY ITS ORIGIN AND DESTINATION. LAN TERMINATIONS WILL

SIMILARLY BE MARKED TO UNIQUELY IDENTIFY THEM WHILE PROVIDING THE SOURCE AND DESTINATION OF CABLE.
IDENTIFICATIONS MUST BE SUCH THAT THEY WILL NOT RUB OFF, FALL OFF, OR EASILY BREAK AWAY.

DATA

COMMUNICATION SYSTEM NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT, PATCH CABLE AND ACCESSORY FOR A FULLY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM.

2. NE

W DATA JACK WIRING CONFIGURATION MUST BE MATCHED EXISTING SYSTEM. FIELD VERIFY PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.
3. ADMINISTRATIVE NODE TO BE RED IN COLOR WITH THE INSTRUCTIONAL NODE TO BE BLUE IN COLOR. NODE

LO

CATION MUST BE 12" WITHIN POWER RECEPTACLE AND FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH OWNER PROJECT

COORDINATOR OR TECHNOLOGICAL SERVICES PERSONNEL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. AL

L EQUIPMENT DOCUMENTATION AND WARRANTY INFORMATION WILL BE PROVIDED TO OWNER.

DATA COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM

O,

N.T.S

"B—LINE” B—22 CHANNEL WITH
B—2000 CLAMPS. SIZE AS

REQUIRED@&&@ n’é Ziifen
e s

SINGLE BOLT CHANNEL
CONDUIT STRAPS

| Iie ¢f x /b(&:@i».@é w/
(2)2” EMT CONDUITS DS A 3o
PER CHANNEL 5 Tor=< Ro ﬁ/om
? ﬁACQ &na/
Q| I .
SPACING DETERMINED BY - | 9 -
CONDUIT CLAMP SIZE /@
- A xXwn
3" BEYOND CONDUITS | /§§/
AT ENDS OF STEEL 4
CHANNEL (TYP) Lo f_i 7
r ]
) N
| N
(2) 83/8" x 2" LAGS SET IN
SILICON SEALER FASTEN TO 4x AT
12" o.C.
@ CONDUIT SUPPORT DETAIL
N.T.S

(E) B —C)
SONITROL
SECURITY B ——@
NETWORK
PANEL B —W
110VAC
(E)
SIGNAL
E) 25 PAIR CABLE
(€) TC—A
(E)
SIGNAL ©
TC
(E)25 PAIR CABLE 6)
(E) SIGNAL
SIGNAL PB-S1
PULL CAN

(E)25 PAIR CABLE
N

(E) MASTER SECURITY ALARM
PANEL IN DIST. OFFICE BLDG

@ SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM
N.T.S

D

ELECTRICAL
PANEL

PANEL BONDED TO
GROUND CONDUCTOR

RIGID CONDUIT WITH #4 STRAND CU
-] ATTACHED TO WALL WITH
2—-HOLE STRAPS

el e

st

TEE CONDUIT FOR SEPARATE
CONDUCTOR GROUND BONDED

TO METAL BUILDING FRAME &
WATER AND GAS PIPE IF APPLIED

3/4"¢x10'-0" LONG COPPER CLAD

GROUND ROD OR OTHER

= ELECTRODE AS SPECIFIED IN CEC

[ 250-83. PROVIDE GROUND CLAMP
AND GROUND ROD BOX.

FINISH FLOOR

o=

NN /< uﬁ v, C
CONCRETE FOUNDATION

N
v

20 FT OF 1/2g REBAR OR #4
BARE COPPER ENCASED BY
AT LEAST 2 INCHES OF
CONCRETE

NOTES:

1. SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC TABLE 250-66.

2. BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TG ELECTRICAL PANEL AND
TO METAL BUILDING FRAME PER CEC 250-50. IN ADDITION TO THE DETAIL
SHOWN ABOVE BOND THE ELECTRICAL GROUND TO METAL WATER PIPE
EMBEDDED AT LEAST 10 FT. IN SOIL IF AVAILABLE (CEC 250-50, 250-82).

3. ALL MADE OF METAL FRAME BUILDINGS SHALL BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED
TOGETHER, BOND TO HAND RAIL AND WATER PIPE IF APPLIED. (BOLTING ONLY
IS NOT ACCEPTABLE BONDING).

4. CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE EXCEED 25 OHMS, INSTALL
ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS WITH CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN SEPARATED AT LEAST
6'—0" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCED TO 25 OHMS OR LESS (CEC 250-84).

5. FIELD INSPECTOR SHALL WITNESS GROUNDING TEST.

@ GROUNDING DETAIL
N.T.S

BUILDINGS CAN BE FREE TO MOVE 2" IN HORIZONTAL
AND VERTICAL DIRECTION. SEE ASCE 7 (13.3.2.2)
SEISMIC DISPLACEMENTS FOR JUSTIFY.

LIQUIDTIGHT CONDUIT
ROOF

ATTIC 5] o] ATTIC

= v *\;\_ UG

TWO HOLE STRAP WITH
(2) 83/8"X2" LAGS BOLTS
SUPPORT ON ROOF

1
I

I
{

"B—LINE" B—22 CHANNEL WITH
B—2000 CLAMPS. (2) ¢3/8" x 2"

LAGS BOLTS SET IN SILICON C RAFTER
SEALER FASTEN TQ 4x AT 12" S
0.C. §
Ny CORE DRILL AND
o SEAL EXTERIOR WALL
O
o
o
WP CONNECTOR — %

[~}
(=]

BUILDING BUILDING

LIQUIDTIGHT CONDUIT
BUILDINGS CAN BE FREE TO MOVE 2" IN HORIZONTAL

AND VERTICAL DIRECTION. SEE ASCE 7 (13.3.2.2)
SEISMIC DISPLACEMENTS FOR JUSTIFY.

@ FLEX CONDUIT SUPPORT DETAIL

N.T.S

B
50 PAIR

PUNCH DOWN BLOCK

(E) 25 PAIR CABLE

)

(E)

SIGNAL
TC—-A

SIGNAL >
TC

(E)25 PAIR CABLE

)
SIGNAL
PULL CAN

(E)25 PAIR CABLE

]
I

(E) MASTER PA/IC/TELE

IN DIST. OFFICE

BLDG

E)
SIGNAL
PB-S1

SYSTEM

P1

@\NP

P1

RISER DIAGRAM

@ PA/IC/TELE

EXISTING SERVICE #2

MSB-2

120/240V 18 3W 800A MAIN

N N N o~ o (&Y
oo oo sy oo ) oo
E"/g E’Lg E‘Lo \Lio \L'_J/o E"-/O .
[ T (E)—W
REUSE (E) BREAKER AND | l - PULL P
PULL NEW FEEDERS _l_
s gt —
—~ plw o
gl S8 g
S
[ _JJ T ]
l (E)
>\ >\ PUHF—’\'SBOX
RE—INSTALL SURFACE
CONDUIT AND WIRING DUE TO L — 1
EXISTING RELOCATABLE
BUILDING HAS BEEN IS o
REMOVED. FIELD VERIFY ~ ~
LOCATION. o ;
1 11
NEW 24"x24"x6” l
PULL CAN _J
[ o - 0 T 7
=z
o &
= o
ol® 0
B ITe) =
N s Z &
=Z =z - -
— ;; Al
M by
(€) NEW
PANEL PANEL
#4 CU GROUNDING. A - B
SEE DETAIL 3/E—4 #4 ‘
(TYP.2) | 1
NOTES:

N.T.S
/f;/} N\
N
e
800/2 |
MAIN

REUSE AND EXTEND EXISTING
FEEDERS TO NEW BUILDING
PANEL PLANS. FIELD VERIFY

LOCATION.

1. ALL NEW CONDUCTOR SHALL BE 75°C THWN-—2 COPPER IN CONDUIT. (AMPACITY FOR CONDUCTOR SELECTION

MUST BE DETERMINED/DERATED BY THE ALLOWED TERMINATION RATINGS MARKED/APPROVED ON EACH DEVICES,
MOTOR, APPLIANCE, XFMR O.C.P.C. PANEL, ETC. CONDUCTORS INSTALLED IN U.G OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE

MARKER 'W. PER 2016 CEC 110—14(C)(1).)

g AN

ALL WIRING OVER 100 VOLT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN RACEWAY CONDUIT, EMT ABOVE GRADE, PVC SCH. 40
BELOW GRAD AND STEEL CONDUIT ON EXPOSE SURFACE BELOW 8’ AFF. FOR PHYSICAL PROTECTION.

MC CABLE WITH SEPARATE GROUND CONDUCTOR CAN BE USED IN CEILING AND CONCEAL IN WALL.

STEEL BACK BOX SHALL BE PROVIDE FOR ALL NEW ELECTRICAL DEVICES SUCH AS SWITCH, OUTLET AND
CONDUCTOR SPLICE.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THE EXISTING SWITCHBOARD AND PANELS ARE INSTALL

PER ONE LINE DIAGRAM PRIOR TO WORKING, AND REPORT TO ENGINEERS IF ANY DISCREPANCY ARE FOUND.

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

O

N.T.S

CONSILTING ENGINEERS

J OHN @HONG ;E:J]NGINEING

1249 N HELM AVE #l09 FRESNO CA P12
(559) 2159988  FAX 291-240|
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SECTION 16000
ELECTRICAL WORK

5 GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY TO ALL WORK OF
THIS: SECTIO\I

1-01  SCOPE OF WORK:

A TEIS RTION GF THE WOR.K NCLUDES THE FURNISHING OF ALL LABOR AND
' ' " FOR A LETE WIRING YSTEM TO OUTLETS AND ALL
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR COVERED BY THIS SECTION OF THE

SPECIFICATIONS

o

Q@WLETE %SYS‘TEM ‘OF BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING AND EQUIPMENT FOR LIGHTS,

RES, LAMPS, WALL SWITCHES AND

3 ALL HﬁNGERS ANCHQRS SLEEVES CHASES AND SUPPORTS FOR FIXTURES, ALL

4. FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT SWITCHES ETC., REQUIRED FOR EQUIPMENT

‘ERED BY OTHER SECTIONS OF THESE SPEC‘IFICATIC}NS

5. PROVISION OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER PLANS.
1-02  WORK NOTINCLUDED:
A. ma FOLLOWING WORK SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE HEATING AND VENTILATING

, THE SPECIFICATIONS. FUI NISH CONTROL EQUIPMENT (THE LOW
WLTAGE, C@NTKOL AND INTERLOCK; FURNISH AND INSTALL MOTORS).

1-03

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Al ALL WGRK AND I%MTERIALS SHALL BE INFULL ACCORDANCE WITH THEZ LATEST AND

1-04 EXAMINATION OF SITE AND PLANS:

A BEFGRE SUBMIT’HNG A PROA.L EACH BIDIER SHALL C RE] FU LY EXAMINE THE

APPLYING TO THE WORK.

B.

IF AF’I‘ER SUCH BXAMINATI@N AND STUDY T APPEARS THAT ANY CHANGE FROM

A ’PR,‘OPGSAL,,EA;CHBIDBER;SHALLBE DEEMED TO HAVE
OF_ ’I‘HE DRAW NGS AND PREMISES AND n‘ WILL BE

1-05  WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS:

EMPLOYEDIN_ 4T
AR TRADES.

SHED BY OTI-IER CONTRACTORS
PART 2: PRODUCTS
201  SERVICE:

A. ‘EXISTING POWER SERVICE IS 2,000 AMP 277/480 VOLT THREE PHASE 4 WIRES.

ALL BE OF THE DEAD FRONT, DEAD REAR, COMPLETELY
BREAKERS AS PER LAYOUT ON PLANS AND-AS BUILT BY

SET UP BY THE UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES, INC.. PANEL FRONTS SHALL BE
MONOTRIM TYPES WITH CONCEALED MOUNTING SCREWS.

THE PANELBOARI ALL BE EQUIPPED WITH: HINGED DOORS, TYPE WRITTEN
;L FINISH SHALL BE PRIME COAT. PROVIDE HINGED YALE

ALQCKS ON ALL PANELS KEYED ALIKE. FURNISH SIX (6) KEYS,

18

2-03

2-04

2-05

2-06

2-07

2-08

2-09

D. DETAILED DRAWINGS OF THE PANELBOARDS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SUBMITTED
TO THE ARCHITECT/ ENGINEERS AND UTILITY POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL
BEFORE ITS CONSTRUCTION IS STARTED: SIX (6) COPIES REQUIRED.

A. ALL WIRE INSTALLED 1IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE OF A STANDARD
MANUFACTURER AS APPROVED BY THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITER'S
AND OF THE SIZE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL WIRE SHALL BEAR THE
UNDERWRITER'S LABEL AND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE JOB IN UNBROKEN

PACKAGES AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT BEFOREIT IS TNSTALLED.

B: ALL CIRCUIT WIRE SHALL BE TYPE "THHN" COPPER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL
FEEDERS ‘SHALL BE "THWN" COPPER.

‘C. NUMBER 12 B&S GAUGE WIRE SHALL BE THE SMALLEST GAUGE WIRE USED. ALL
'RUNS OVER 80 FEET FROM PANEL TO FIRST OUTLET SHALL BE INCREASED TO NEXT
“SIZE.

D. NQ WIRE SHALL BE DRAWN INTO CONDUIT UN?
CAU INJURY IS COMPLETED. NO' BLOC ]
: SHALL BE USED IN PULLING IN WIRES AND CARE SHALL BE TAKEN IN
PULLING WIRES THAT NO DAMAGE OCCURS TO THE INSULATION OR WIRE.

1L ALL WORK OF ANY NATURE THAT
S, TACKLE OR OTHER MECHANICAL

E. ALL 'WIRE #6 B&S GAUGE OR LARGER SHAI

1.BE STRANDED.
F. ALL WIRINGSHALL BE DONE WITHIDENTIFIED NEUTRALS.

‘G. ALL SPLICED SHALL BE WIT
“WILL BE PERMITTED.

1 "SCOTCHLOK" SPRING CONNECTORS.

CONDUIT:

A. AN IRON PIPE CONDUIT SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR THE CONNECTIONS FOR
ALL OUTLET BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, PANELBOARD CABINETS, GUTTERS, ETC..
:CONDUIT SHALL BE RUN CONTINUOUS BETWEEN OUTLETS, ECT., AND WITH
MINIMUM NUMBER OF BENDS.

B. ALL CONDUIT INSTALLED IN CONCRETE SLABS, CONCRETE WALLS, UNDERGROUND
‘OR IN DAMP-OR HAZARDOUS AREAS, AND ALL CONDUIT CONTAINING WIRES LARGER
THAN #4 AWG SHALL BE RIGID FULL WEIGHT, ALL OTHER CONDUIT MAY
GALVANIZED ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING WITH GLAND RING WATERTIGHT TYPE.
PVC SCHEDULE 40 MAY BE USED FOR UNDERGROUND RUNS. PROVIDE GREEN
“GROUND WIRE SIZED PER CODE FOR ALL RUNS.

C. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE SHERARDUCT, G.E. WHITE, BUCKEYE OR EQUAL. STUB UPS
FROM PVC SCHEDULE 40 SHALL BERIGID STEEL ELBOWS.

A IN GENERAL THE LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE
‘DRA ’INGS HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY CHANGES NECESSARY
TO SUIT CONDITIONS ON THE JOB OR RE-AR RANGEMENT OF BUILT-IN FIXTURES AND
'EQUIPMENT AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE.

B. IT SHOULD BE INCUMBENT UPON THE CONTRACTOR TO STUDY THE GENERAL
BUILDING PLANS WITHRELATION TO SPACES SURROUNDING EACH OUTLET IN .RDER
THAT HIS WORK MAY FIT THE WORK OF OTHERS AND THAT WHEN FI3 ES OR
‘OTHER EQUIPMENT ARE INSTALLED THEY WILL SYMMETRICALLY LOCATED
ACCORDING TO ROOM LAYOUT. REFER ALL CONFLICTS AND DISCREPANCIES
PROMPTLY TO THE ARCHITECT.

C. ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE STANDARD ONE TO TWO PIECES GALVANIZED KNOCKOUT
‘OUTLET BOXES, NATIONAL, STEEL CITY, APPLETON, OR EQUAL, AND APPROVED
MAKE.

D. ALL OUTLETS SHALL BE STANDARD ONE OR TWO PIECES GALVANIZED KNOCKOUT
AND ALL OF A MANUFACTURE AS APPROVED:.

E. NO OUTLET BOX SHALL BE SMALLER THAN 4-INCH DIAMETER AND 1-1/2 INCH IN
DEPTH.

SINAFTER SPECIFIED.

F. ALL SPECIAL OUTLETS SHALL BE AS HE

PLATE FINISHES:

A, ALL W’ALL SWITCHES, CONVENIENCE, TELEPHONE AND SPECIAL, ALSO BLANK
‘COVERS FOR THE VARIOUS BOX'ES REQUIRED TO BE 8O EQUIPPED; SHALL HAVE

1STAIVLESS ‘STEEL PLATES TO SUIT SIERRA OR EQUAL.

B. “GANG TYPE PLATES SHALL BE USED FOR MULTIPLE UNITS:

[off PLATES FOR SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES LOCATED OUTDOORS SHALL BE
WEATHERPROOF (FLIP LID TYPES).

A. TUMBLER SWITCHES SHALL BE LEVITON #1221 SERIERS, OR EQUAL 20 AMP.
QUIETTE. MOTION DETECTOR SWITCHES SHALL BE HUBBELL #WS$S-277 FOR 277V AND
HUBBELL #WSS-120 FOR 120V.

B. ALL CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LEVITON #5252-1.

208 VOLT, 3-WIRE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE HUBBELL #6810 OR EQUAL.

D. EXTERNALLY OPERATED SWITCHES SHALL BE TYPE "C", SQUARE D, TRUMBELL OR
EQUAL. ‘

A, NOT APPLY.

GROUNDING:

A. ALL CONDUIT SYSTEM, SUPPORTS, CABINETS, SWITCHBOARDS, ETC., AND NEUTRAL
CONDUCTORS MUST BE PERMANENTLY AND EFFECTIVELY GROUNDED BY MEANS OF

APPROVED GROUND CLAMPS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ELECTRICAL SATIETY
'ORDERS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS.

B. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EVERY PRECAUTION TO OBTAIN GOOD
CONTACTS. AT ALL PANEL BOXES, PULL BOXES, ETC., WHERE IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO
OBTAIN GOOD CONTACT, THE CONDUITS SHALL BE ‘BONDED AROUND THE BOXES
WITH A #6 B&S GAUGE, RUBBER COVERED DOUBLE BRAIDED WIRE WITH APPROVED
GROUND CLAMPS.

C. ALL EQUIPMENT CASES, MOTOR FRAMES, ETC., SHALL BE COMPLETELY GROUNDED
TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ELECTRICAL SAFETY ORDERS.

PART 3: EXECUTION

3-01 WORK ASSOCIATED WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS:

A. IN PREPARING THE ELECTRICAL BID, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL STUDY
THE MECHANICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IN PARTICULAR AND THE PLANS FOR
THE WHOLE CONTRACT IN GENERAL IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE OF THE
ELECTRICAL WORK INVOLVED IN CONNECTION WITH THE OTHER TRADES
CONCERNED WITH THE CONTRACT. THE BID OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT ALL THE ELECTRICAL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THE
‘GENERAL CONTRACT AND NO EXTRA WILL BE SUBSEQUENT ALLOWED FOR THE
FAILURE OF THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO ANTICIPATE THESE REQUIREMENTS.

B. ALL ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOW VOLTAGE CONDUIT WIRING BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR. ALL LINE VOLTAGE WIRING EXTERNAL OF CONTROL EQUIPMENT
‘SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDER ELECTRICAL WORK. DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT ALL MOTOR LOCATIONS NOT IN SIGHT OF PANELBOARD TO
DISCONNECTS OR OVER 50 FEET AWAY FROM SAME.

C. THE ELECTRICAL WORK DONE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE MECHANICAL AND OTHER
TRADES SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIAGRAMS AND INSTRUCTIONS OF
THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS, WHICH SHALL BE FURNISHED, TO ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR BY THE OTHER TRADE INVOLVED. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS NOT
EXPECTED TO INTERPRET SUCH DIAGRAMS BUT SHALL REFER ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE MECHANICAL CONTROL INVOLVED FOR INTERPRETATION.

D. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH DISCONNECT SWITCHES FOR
MOTORS WHERE REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODE IF THEY ARE NOT FURNISHED BY
OTHERS.

E. THERMAL OVERLOAD SWITCHES (G.E.-CR. 1061 OR EQUAL) SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR
ALL FRACTIONAL HORSEPOWER MOTORS WHERE SUCH PROTECTION IS NOT
INCLUDED AS PART OF ANOTHER CONTRACT.

F. ALL MOTOR AND CONTROL LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND APPROXIMATE
ONLY AND THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATIONS
WHICH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS CONNECTED WITH.

G. ALL WIRE SHALL BE #12 AWG [N CONDUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

3-02  EXCAVATING AND BACKFILL:

A, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL EXCAVATING AND BACKFILLING IN
CONNECTION WITH ELECTRICAL WORK. BACKFILLING SHALL BE DONE IN LAYERS OF
APPROXIMATE 12-INCH WATER TAMPED FOR EACHLAYER. ALL DISTURBED

SURFACES SHALL BE RESTORED TO CONDITION, PROPERLY TAMPED TO ELIMINATE ANY
'SETTLEMENT. SEE SECTION 02223 BACKFILLING.

3-03 DRAWING OF RECORD:

A. ARCHITECT WILL FURNISH THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, AT COST, WITH
REPRODUCIBLE TRACINGS OF ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS INCLUDED IN THIS CONTRACT.
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LEGIBLY INDICATE EXACTLY THEREON, THE
LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, CONDUIT RUNS, NUMBER AND SIZE BOXES
'OUTLETS, ETC., INSTALLED BY HIM OR HER.

B. THESE DRAWINGS SHALL ALSO SERVE AS WORK PROGRESS SHEETS AND THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NEAT AND LEGIBLE NOTATIONS THEREON DAILY AS THE
WORK PROCEEDS.

C. THESE SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES FOR INSPECTION AND SHALL BE KEPT AT
A LOCATION DESIGNATED BY THE ARCHITECT.

D. AT COMPLETION OF THE WORK THESE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE
'CONTRACTOR (WITH DATE) AND RETURNED TO THE OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT.

3-04  IDENTIFICATION OF SWITCHES AND APPARATUS:

A. ALL PANELBOARD CIRCUITS, EXTERNALLY OPERATED SWITCHES AND APPARATUS
USED FOR THE OPERATION -OF OR CONTROL OF CIRCUITS, APPLIANCES OR
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY IDENTIFIED WITH BAKELITE NAMEPLATES 1" X 3",
ALL SUCH NAMEPLATES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE BEING
SECURED ON THE APPARATUS. CARD HOLDERS IN ANY FORM ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

3-05  CLEANING AND LABELING:
A. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL RECEPTACLES, PANELBOARDS
AND OTHER PARTS OF THE WORK, DELIVERING THE SAME IN PERFECT CONDITION.
ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS, SWITCHES, CIRCUITS AND PANELBOARDS LABELED WITH
STENCIL OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD INDICATING THEIR EXACT FUNCTION.

3-06 COMPLETING WORK:

A. AT COMPLETION OF HIS WORK, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WASTE
MATERIALS AND DEVICES RESULTING FROM HIS WORK, LEAVING EVERYTHING IN A
COMPLETE AND SATISFACTORY CONDITION. HE SHALL DELIVER ALL KEYS TO THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. UP-TO-DATE RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE KEPT BY
THIS CONTRACTOR: AND DELIVERED TO THE OWNER ON REPRODUCIBLE SEPIAS AT
THE END OF THE CONTRACT.

3-07 GUARANTEES:

A. AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL CERTIFICATE OF A
COMPLETE PAYMENT, DELIVER TO THE ARCHITECT SPECIAL WRITTEN GUARANTEE
IN EFFECT THAT SHOULD IT DEVELOP DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR FAULTY
WORKMANSHIP ANY SUCH FAILURE SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE MADE GOOD BY THIS
CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN EXPENSE.

END OF SECTION
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401 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

1. Structural framing shall be Hem Fir- Larch gréded in accordance with the standard grading rules of
the Western Wood Products Association or standard grading rules No. 16 of the West Coaist
. Lumber Inspection Bureau, latest editions. Grades shall be as follows unless noted otherwise on

" the drawings. (Hem Fir South is pot allowed.) Each piece shall be grade marked and no piece may -

fall below grades indicated. All framing except as noted Hem FirNo. 2 -

2. Plywood shall be as shown on these drawings with exterior glue in accordance with U.S. .Pfoduct :
Standard PS 1-95. All panels shall be marked with an APA grade mark with an identification index

as shown on drawings. Use 4'x8' paneis-minimum, except at boundaries and at framing changes

where minimum panel dimension shall be 24" at roofs and floors and 12” at walls.

3. Bolts for timber connections shall conform to ANSI/ASME Standard B18.2.1-1981 & 2005 edition
of NDS (the National Design Specification for Wood Construction by the National Forest Products
Association). Bolts shall be installed in accordance with the requirement of 2005 NDS o
Bolt holes shall be 1/32 to 1/16 inch larger than bold diameter. Bolts shall be full body steet bolts
with minimum yield strength of 45,000 PSI. Re-tighten bolts before closing in work.

4. Lag screws shall be steel and conform to ANSI/ASME Standard B18.2.1 and 2005 NDS Holes for
lag screw shanks shall be bored the same depth and diameter as the shank. The remaining depth
of penetration of the screw shall be bored to 70% of the shank diameter. One quarter inch (1/47)
diameter lag screws need not have pre-drilled holés if it can be shown that wood members are not
damaged during installation. Provide full diameter body lag screws with bending yield strengths
per Table 9.3 in NDS - ‘ 4 ' .

5. Piovide malleable iron wéshers or equivalent cut plate washers (not less than a standard cut
washer) under nuts and bolt or lag screw heads which bear on wood. '

6. Wood screws shall conform to ANSI/ASME Standard B18.6.1 and the requirements of the 2005
- NDS. Galvanized or other corrosion resistant coating where exposed to weather or used in '

foundations. . .
Screws shall be steel with cut threads and bending yield strengths per Table 11.3 in NDS.

7. Wood members shéii be cut or notched only as shown on structural drawings.

8. When required nailing tends to split wood memb'e'rs,‘naii holes shall be pre-bored to 3/4 of the nail -

diameter. '

9. Structural nailing shall be with BOX NAILS per all requirements of 2005NDS. Nailing not
specifically indicated shall comply with CCR Title 24, Part 2, Table 2304.9.1. All nails shall be -
galvanized or other corrosion resistant coating where exposed to weather, in foundations and as
noted on plans, per the requirements of CCR Title 24, Part 2, with minimum bending yields per
table 11N in NDS. (See nail equivalence below.) o - } :

10. Nail equivalence: ' o .
(provide minimum nail lengths as required for specified penetration, TYPICAL: U.N.O)

6d equals .113" DIA. - provide 1.36” minimum point penetration
8d-equals .131" DIA. - provide *1.57" minimum point penetration
10d equals .148" DIA. - provide *1.78" minimum point penetration
16d equals .162" DIA. - provide *1.94” minimum point penetration
' ) (* 1 1/2"° at 2x members)-

. Pressure preservative treatment shall be per Section 2303.1.8, CCR Title 24, Part 2. Provide
M zuaiity m:rk on all treated foundation members from agency approved by DSA. All foundation
members shall be marked as “For ground contact (LP22)" or “For above ground use (LEZ) as
appropriate. Treat all cut ends of pressure treated mpmber‘s with an approved preservative.
(Willard W/B Copper Green 2% or an approved equivalent). Where noted, members below the sub
~ floor that are not a part of the foundation shall be pressure treated per LP2.

12. Only material in contact with ground needs to be pressure treated, all other foundaiticn lumber can
be DF or HF#2 or equal. o : -

| : 13. If machine nailing is utilized for this project, contractor shall comply with all (eqnirements_of CCR
Title 24, Part 2. Machine nailing is subject to approval by the Structural Engineer or Architect and
the Division of the State Architect. , :

14.. Fastenérs for pressure~preservativé treéted and fire-retardant treated wood shall comply with
Section 2304.9 of CBC. ' : -

15. Nails and spikes used in wet or exterior Iqéations shall comply with Section 2304.9.1.1 of CBC.
16. Shim material shaii be plywood CD EXP 1 or equal (not pressure treated).

| 17. Used lumber in good condition is acceptable for"use in foundation system.

SITE INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DSA CLASSROOM BUILDINGS:

" Inthe case of equipment located in the State of California, the LESSEE (School Districi) is:. ]
responsible for the site being cleared (free of grass, trees, shrubs, etc) and graﬁed to wnthi.n. 41/2
of level grade for each building. If the site exceeds the 4 1/2° ievel grade requirement additional
costs may be charged to lessee. : , S

5.01

Under no circurnstanoes should the site be greater that 9" from level grade or have less than a
1000 PSF MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE. » :

Prior to delivery, the iessée shall mark the four corners of the buiiding on the site, including door

location. Should special handling be required to either place, install or relocate the classroomon

the lessee’s site due to site obstruction such as fencing, landscaping, other classrooms, etc,,
additional costs will be charge to the lessee. : c

' 6.01 TEST AND INSTALLATION:

1. Provide Electrical Grbunding Test per DSA IRE-1.

2. No aother tests and inspec;lions are required.

ATOENBAAFYING FORM NO. 101:54

~ Fax (951) 943-5768

SPECIFICATIONS
'RELOCATABLE CLASSROOMS _

1.01 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

1. The requirements of the general conditions of the agreement and these General
Requirements apply to the several trade sections with the same force as though fully
repeated in each section. ' ' .

2. Name brands ére indicated to establish a standard of quality. items of équai or better
quality may be substituted for the listed brand named products.

1.02 SCOPE OF WORK:
1. The work consis’is of manufacturing off-site in a piant,fand installing dn-site, modular
relocatable building as defined herein, shown and detailed on the drawings. In the case

of a Stockpile: the modular relocatable building is manufactured in-plant and stored off-site

until such time that it is- relocated from the off-site storage location and installed on-site.

2. All requiremenits of CCR (California Code of Regulation)Title 19 and 24 relating to

inspections and verified reports shall be complied with and shall include:

a) General responsible charge of Field Administration by the Architect of Record.

b) Inspection durinQ the course of construction by an Inspector approved by DSA (Diviéion of
the State Architect) and the District Architect. The Inspector shall be responsible for and
approved to inspect the general construction, welding, mechanical and electrical work. Cost
of these inspections shall be borne by the School District. :

| ¢) On site inspection of the building installation, electrical and utility of the building installation or
connection by an Inspector approved by the DSA and retained by the School District. :

d) Other special tests or inspections as may be required by DSA.

- - ~Cost of these inspections/tests-shall- be-borne by the School District.
1.03 WORK NOT INCLUDED:

1. All on-site or off-site utilities and the connection of them to the building unless indicated on
the drawings. : ' '

2. Al ieveiing; grading or other site preparation (exéept concrete or wood leveling strips, where
Required) unless otherwise indicated on the drawings. ,

3. Fire alarm system, program bell, clock, public address system, intercom system, TV system,
computer data or any other low voltage system, unless otherwise indicated on the drawings
or the lease agreement. ' : -

1.04 ACCESSIBILITY OF SITE:
The School District shall provide access to the site for the installation of the building. Removal of
trees, shrubs, fencing, sprinklers, etc. necessary for move-in and removal of the buildings shall be
the responsibility of the School District. ' '
201 SITE ASSEMBLY:
1. Scope of Work: Contractor (Ciass Leasing Inc.) shall provide all labor, materials and services
- to prepare the building elements, transport them from the plant to the site and to complete the

assembly at the site. : ,

The condition of the site, such as drainage and soil bearing capacity, shall be the responsibility

of the School District and the District Architect. .

2. Assembly of Elements: |

- a) In alocation on the site as determined by the District Architect. The confractor shall place
the foundation as detailed on the drawings. ' o -

b) Tl:ne elements shall be brought to the site on wheel assembly and transferred to the prepared
site. Great care shall be taken to avoid damage to the elements by racking or bumping.

c) Connqctionpf the elements tbgéther shall be done acbordin_g to instructions on the drawings.
Fieisnxng, trim and other loose items shall be installed per plans and details of the original
building manufacturer's drawings. : : S

/3.01 CARPENTRY: |

1. Scope of Work: Contractor shall provide all labor, materials énd services to install carpentry.

- 2.- Workmanship:

- a) FRAMING: securely nailed, bridged and blocked to form rigid structure. Work cut, fitted and
- assembled level, plumb and true to line. Trim in as long lengths as possible with all standing
trim in one piece. Trim sealed at all edges. ’ a

b) NAILING: in-accordance with the title 24 CCR-Table 2304.9.1. Nails éhaii. be vcorrosion
resistant box nails. o _ _ v

¢) Machine applied nailing shall have prior demonstration and approval by DSA Field inspector
and the Architect. The approval is subject to continuous satisfactory performance. Plywood
shall have a minimum thickness of 3/8". if nail heads penetrate the outer ply more than
would be normal for 2 hand hammer or if minimum allowable edge distances are not
maintained, the performance will be deemed unsatisfactory.

d) TRIM: sealed at all edges. Sealant painted to match trim or siding.

APP )

LICABLE BUILDING CODE

* ALL NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY AND CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2007 CBC

2007 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

-206'( CALiFORNiA BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ( PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

-2007 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) ( PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR) .

(2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1-3 WITH 2007 CALIFORNIA AM

-2007 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) ( PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR)
(2005 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

- 2007 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) (PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR)
(2006 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE WITH 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

~2007 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) (PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR)
(2006 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE WITH 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

-2007 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (PART 86, TITLE 24, CCR)

-2007 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE (PART 12, TITLE 24, CCR)

-2004 ASME A17.1 SAFETY CODE FOR ESCALATORS AND ELEVATCRS

-2007 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (PART 9,'TITLE 24, CCR) '
(2006 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WITH 2007 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

TITLE 19 CCR PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHALL REGULATIONS

ENDMENTS) |

' SCOPE OF WORK:

~ SHEET INDEX: STOCKPILE BUILDING FOUNDATION PC# 04-1
F10 cquR SHEET, BUILDING DATA, STOCKPILE APPROVAL INDEX
F2.0 24 x 40 - 50 PSF

DSA FOUNDATION PLANS FOR EXISTING
STOCKPILE BUILDINGS FOR CLASS LEASING, INC.

FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS, AbJACENT BUILDING PAD

.ADJACENT BUILDINGS: ONLY THOSE BUILDINGS
MANUFACTURED BY THE SAME COMPANY
MAY BE PLACED ADJACENT TO EACH OTHER.

SHEAR_WALL-DUAL SLOPE

' SHEAR WALL-DUAL SLOPE.

PC- TYPICAL
OVERHANG [~ ROOF LEVEL OVERHANG MAX.
26"
l BOT TOM OF ROOF EXTERIOR WALL ><-":E
HEADER/BEAM OR RAFTER  DEAD LOAD CANNOT <9 ‘ ‘
BACK EXCEED 19 PSF _EL:{:J FRONT
:G.J
—FINISH FLOOR FLOOR DEAD LOAD, o |
I . . CANNQTY EXCEED 8 PSF o3 ‘[;_ GRADE
L 40°-0" SIDE WALL # ’
' . _
‘ SHEAR WALL-SIDE WwALL 1/8"=1'-9"
OVERHANG . : OVERHANG
S*MAX. MAX :
; . ROOF SLOPE .
26" ROOF LEVEL Lo ‘ 5'8"
TYP
= - —
U sorram or moor EXTERIOR WAL ¥ |
HEADER OR BEAM DEAD LOAD CANNOT > .
BACK EXCEED 10 PSF g'i;i:} ‘FRONT
__FINISH FLOOR ~ FLOOR DEAD LOAD &4
T CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF o<
_ \E . , = L_GRADE
L 40'-8" SIDE. WALL L '
a 1
DUAL SLOPE ROOF 1/8"=1"-g"
OVERHANG | :  OVERHANG
5 MAX. foor ROOF SLOPE MAX.
ﬁvg r J 00F LEVEL L l‘ S5 @V ',
Z|'—BOTTOM OF ROOF EXTERIOR VALL %3
=95 HEADER OR BEAM DEAD LOAD CANNOT S
BACK zu EXCEED 1@ PSF o " FRONT
. + -
bage1 | : FLOOR DEAD LOAD © =
ong "FINISH FLOOR CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF =
| .l \[GRADE
_4' 4@ -@" SIDE WALL ] ,
q .
1/8%=1"'-0"

MONQ SLOPE ROOQOF

TYPICAL ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN TO CLARIFY FOUNDATION PC ONLY LIMITATIONS

' DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER OF GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE
TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DSA STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEWER. |

BUILDING DATA- 36x40 RIGID FRAME

DSA A# PC-BASE DATE SIZE FLOOR LOAD BLDG ME

STKP 1 52476 MRF 12/18/91| 36x40 |50# MO H

STKP SW | 94 PC79 11/08/91 | 36x40 |70# DTECH
|STKP 32 663 PC 266 11/12/96 |  36x40 |50+2 MODTECH

STKP 34 67332 256 03/11/97 | 36x40 20%# MODTECH

STKP 45 |04-101618 |[PC 10 10/07/99 50+20# MODTECH

STKP 57  |04-103001 PC 101268 36x40 |50# MODTECH
I1STKP 65  |04-104441 PC 101268 11/ 36x40 |50+20# MODTECH

STKP 71 |04-106419 |PC 1 07/29/04 50+20# MODTECH

STKP 73 |04-108585 01268 103/01/07 | 36x40 MODTECH

STKP 74 |04-108 PC 107557 [06/07/07] 36x40 {50+2 SILVERCREEK

STKP81 | 0319 _ |PC 109598 {04/09/09 | - 36x40 |50+20#

STKP 04-111101 PC79 06/03/10 | 36x40 |50+20# MOD
BUILDING DATA- 48x40 RIGID FRAME z

DSA A# PC-BASE DATE SIZE FLOOR LOAD

STKP SW _ PC79 11/08/91 | 48x40 |100#

STKP SW | 57194 : 11/08/81 MODTECH

STKP 17 63289 PC 243 MODTECH

STKP. 41 04-100797 |PC 266 - 219 50+20# MODTECH

STKP 46 [04-101617 1268 [10/07/99 ] 48x40 MODTECH

STKP 63 ( PC 101268 |04/18/02 ]| 48x40 {50+20#

~ RELOCATION FOU

DATE SIGNED

* LICENSE EXFIRES 6:30-2012

STOCKPILE CLASSR oom\
NDATION PLAN & DETAILS

PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT
CODE:2007 CBC

A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION FOR
NSTRUCTION IS REQUIRy/

IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV, OF YHE STATE ARCHITECT |
SERVICES

41

DESIGN DATA;  rec o ‘ .
L e A CLASS LEASING- APPROVED STOCKPILE A NUMBERS FOR THIS FOUNDATION PC
- FLOOR LIVE LOAD = 50 PSF, 50 + 20 PSF PARTITIONS, 100 PSF - 4 - - . .
ROOF LIVELOAD = 20 PSF REDUCIBLE FOR TRIBUTARY AREA - BUILDING DATA- 24x40 SHEARWALL - ». : »
WIND SPEED = 85 MPH (V) (3 SECOND GUST), Kzr=1.0 R T e L . . T oy
SNOWLOAD: PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED IN A SNOW REGION. e R et o O O
BUILDING CODES = IBC AND CBC 2007 : o
_SEISMIC DESIGN DATA: ' MOMENT FRAME PC'S 'SEISMIC DESIGN DATA: SHEAR WALL PC’S L A A LA : ucicaan '
gﬁiﬁ Ysggfggg%rggﬁzsésggge gystam = gg&ﬁ%&wﬁz;mﬁome Basic Seismic-Force-Resisting System = WOOD PANEL SHEAR WALLS POy o e} S Sl ———— AP ——
t = ANALYSIS PROCEDURE = : %%m 7 o peuf S mmenle Oy eemsm—— S e—
Seismic Design Category = E (per CBC Section 1613A.56) Seismic Design CaEtegory USED = g?p‘gy é‘égstcL{.\;E{RcﬁLszg%?E
Design Base Shear ; 24x40 BUILDING = 9404 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions) Design Base Shear : 24x40 BUILDING =" 9404 # (Rocf, Floor, Walls & Partitions) My — Sy ———————E PO Sy S Gy e —— N NS u—
. 36x40 BUILDING = 14110 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions) ' 36x40 BUILDING = 14110 # (Roof, Floor. Walls & Partitions) q " ? -
_ 48x40 BUILDING = 18810 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Partitions) 48x40 BUILDING = 18810 # (Roof, Floor, Walls & Parttions) e St e Bt L S 1A= 2
o . L . i . . ) WWMWW—-W
I =10 Cs2=0286 R =35 SITECLASS =D . L =10 Cs2=0.154 R =65 SITECLASS =D : - !
gs = %.g per CBC Figure 1613A.5(3), REDUCED TO 1.5 per ASCE 7-05 Section 128.1.3 Ss =2.0 per CBC Figure 1613A.5(3), REDUCED TO 1.5 per ASCE 7-05 Section 12.8.1.3 '
0210 CBC Figure 16134 5(2) Sore 13 $?s= S oo B Figure 1813452) Soiets W%WW
o : BUILDING DATA- 24x40 RIGID FRAME
. ELOOD DESIGN DATA: Project is not located in a flood zone e e Gyt i St Sy A i e —— Sy e
LIMITATIONS WOOD FOUNDATION PC ONLY: : G G iR Gk e rmm—— R SO Emmliafy Guemmh fya—— A e —
WOOD FOUNDATION ONLY PC IS DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE SUPERSTRUCTURE FOR THE FILE #:15-6 e e o e A A S LA A
RELOCATABLE BUILDINGS AS LISTED ON THIS DRAWING. DI\’/D%';‘TT'&CQ}’:\?'E‘ ASRTCWTFE’ o7 | | SGuetR O gmetiaOp 90 o am—
THE DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING: OFFICE_OF REGULATION SERVICES : :
‘1. DSA APPROVED STOCKPILE BUILDINGS 03-118271 - G m— .
2. ROOF OVERHANGS OF 5-0° MAXIMUM - : -
» v AC_ L FLS_/ sscl- . 08O 04— A/OMRS A AL B A A WA AL L ey
3. \m&s gié%s;g %130 l_)m& %8550 %Ugimlgfone SUILDING DATE AoV 14 W it Sy el N e T etel s A P
WALL HEIGHT: 10'4" MAXIMUM ON SINGLE SLOPE BUILDING. TRACKING f 63321—294 STKPSS | 67333 |PC266  J03M197| 24x40 SOk MODTECH
(Sngggﬂ}'u oég%mg% ;R'go% ;il:'ISH FLOOR IN BUILDING TO BOTTOM OF STEEL ROOF ; 0 4. LA IO, 00 A 2 L4 =\ 7L S
: EADERS) ' ' D L A A Lo o PO LA BT A L e LA A 1A a—
WALL HEIGHT: 9'-10" MAXIMUM ON SHEAR WALL-DUAL SLOPE BUILDING P~ —
4. WALL DEAD LOAD OF 10 PSF (NO STUCCO) D T e T L T e L e e g
5. FLOOR DEAD LOAD OF 8 PSF ‘ 5 : — : T |
ROOF SLOPE ROOF SLOPE B [T -V BT T-Y- TN [-ToXCY. SN FY-VEV-V% -V 7V 7SOV VTSt NY-C=>=7-remm—
R4 \ , 2N ST T T RN aE o 1 T T =TalE FaT Lo T - TR SR TEF-VaTa N MR IV TR F-7- TR 7= - 7= T —
10" MAX. 10°'3 1/2"MAX — - -
’ R 17T TR T V7P VIOV S VWP Y- P¥ o€ PP
:f. o heor : y W R Y BT UL Y-S [ .Y LYY Wl Py MY 7 VYV VS Y77V im——
EXTERIOR WALL RAF TERS : EXTERIOR WALL 4 : . . :
BOTTOM OF ROOF peAp LOAD cannoT BOTTOM OF ROOF  peap Loan cannot aasm o e iAo e aas -
HEADER OR BEAM _ .~ . RAFTER-2x6 : 5 D T L T T ey . |t s rery e 5w e—
e | (EXCEED 10 PSE = W A (Y RET-VT-F LS [T XY FL-T-T- B PV e
. T ==t =7~V a—
FINISH FLOOR FLOOR DEAD LOAD » FINISH F npf FLOOR DEAD-LOAD N P PV WYY Y.Y PP — P v
_ CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF SH FLOOR CANNOT EXCEED 8 PSF o = ~ ) ‘ :
-4 - e et A A A k1B A A L LAY L S L2 e At
l R K o ! .

7 g,

(© Class Leasing Inc. 2010

REVISIONS

BY

CLASS LEASING, INC.

P.O. Box 51150 Riverside, CA 92517-2150

1221 Harley Knox Blvd. Perris, CA 92571-7408

VOICE (951) 943-1908 FAX (951) 943- 5768
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DATAPRINT CORP. 700 SO, CLAREMON;!"ST. SAN MATEO, CA. 94402

- 37x24" END WALL VENTS
AS REQUIRED FOR ADJACENT
 BUILDING APPLICATIONS

TIE PLATES:

" TYPICAL VENT: 1/4" CORROSION RESISTANT MESH.
. PREFORMED L- SIZE REQUIRED WITH 3" RETURN.

BUILDING VENTILATION - =
AREA: 96@ S.F./150= 6.4 S.F. RGD

\.18" FRI | : PH - END . o . . .
MIN.18" FROM BLOG. ggggsnvzms 8SMPH \ills Wacrs 'OTA PROVIDE: .
_-MIN. 127 BLOCKING BE ’ 6 EA. B EA. (24) 4- 3"x6'6" SIDE WALL VENTS= 6.52 S.F.
. 'OPTIONAL 4* SEPARATION . = o R
\(.__ﬂ‘____s—_—%_’ & \\ : ~ [l—mT i i 3 * e B | . . . i lr'-ﬁa . 5 ===.m
- X PP+l + X ° . R . N S ‘ el
al X g WHEN FND HEIGHT & X | | -
S I D N | Exceeps 6" use | O | _ "
~] © o ~ 1 N e = oo ! ~
NN P N : ’ ,-' = At : ,
- o ) o ' ]
<l , 4 1T | o T°
rwereal —F | y M
N | B ! N
B ) O
N o ) . . . ‘ ‘
Qlf -+ . -—-35 » = g\j _ P A 4 ...__QW.
T |
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| Tz 3 |
L . - Tt
N Bla oo
- e .
® ale 5 ® ~ WHEN FND HEIGHT ol
! 518 o ! . "EXCEEDS 6" USE. | 9
-0 @ N 3 . x | N
' -t ! ' .
a9
L D |
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A il 1 D | g
£ _m.—. . & | : &t"’
L : o . T :
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o | ol | ' A
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X | & : .ebr | |
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H ‘o _ . N ) "'ﬁ*"—\‘"‘“ : — ." pasmr: ; ——--’r—
) © 4" SEPARATION o ML @ , | |
o 12-1 w8 | o 12°-1 18

. FOUNDATION PADS AT 7T

| 1
24'-2 1/4"- FOUNDATION

:;#_

ADJACENT BUILDINGS
1/4'=17-0% S

STOCKDRAFTING FORM NO: 10184

- TYPICAL 24x4@ FOUNDATION PLAN

23'-11"- BLDG. ENDWALLS _ '
S5@-PSF

(4) 164 BOX NAILS EACH SIDE OF SP
MINIMUM LENGTH 3° - SPLICE

MINIMUM EMBEDMENY 1 1/2°

* IF_ ADDITIONAL PLATES . ARE ©
REQUIRED : ABOVE . THE i
TOP - PLATE SHOWN,. USE -

. R ] .
"'FOUND.AT ION SPLICE | ot

St S S SSSRY

s ' /
1= N -/ |TYPICAL
VZE ~7 . |BUILDING

MINIMUM

 |sEE B
|FOR

EI=TE =T

=SSR

5

SILL PLATE
‘BEYOND

1 1/2"=1"-g" |

AND BLOCKING} -

=]
}\W"’f’”fi;
O Y NG
i | NN

!MINIMUM

" MAX.

4 172"

@ - L 1/2"--'14'—@“- :
'SIDE WALL F_OUNDAT'IO'N'@ ‘

“1/4'=1'-8"

MINIMUM 6-16d PER BLOCK OR PLATE

@

 END WALL
ADDITIONAL
 BLOCKING

@

VENT AT END WALL

l 1/2"‘—']."-0’?‘

®

. BLOCKING VENT AT SIDE WALL| -
“W\\n 1 T T
foF stk e
R S P B : A \ .
R e || IEEEEE =]
. TYP'CAL:NA'U,NG .(1')16dB°xAT4"Q-ci' 151]5”}:\;—1/[:”/\” -‘ m::__“””f;. ”!EHHI :1 , V ! “ *E
TYPICAL: PLATE TO PLATE, == : gy a
T pamrosock EEEE NG B fons s
BLOCK TO PLATE, 1 as2v=1t-pe 'BEYOND a

END WALL FOUNDATION

-1 1/72"=1"-0"

&

TYPICAL REFERENCES
- AT ALL BUILDINGS

14

ﬂ\l

.;-;__“\] _
===
LEVELING SHIM
WHEN REQUIRED

1114,

l
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1 1/20=1"-p"
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MIN.
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END WALLS
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- ADJACENT BUILDING.

L 1/2"=1"-g"

,PLATE TO

: { Ls8” Vi

=K FLOOR “BEAM |
3 PLACES " |

- S 1 1/27=10-p
WELDED TIE PLATE-OPTION

T

¢ ? o)

L3 L3 3] L 3" L3 )3 | l1oasee

% L : :
L 127x4np o 12" x6"PLATE '
4 12"x4"PLATE | 12

_.»®'FouNDATIoN TIE

1 1/2"=1"-0@"
PLATE

() KEY NOTES 24x40- 50 PSF FLOOR LOAD
" FOUNDATION AT SIDEWALL -~

1

TOP PLATE: 2x6 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4 0.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW

 BLOCKING: 2x8 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW -

" SILL PLATE: 2x12 (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER GENERAL NOTE #A. .

' FOUNDATION AT END WALL

.2

TOP PLATE: 2x4 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O;C; TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW

BLOCKING: 2x4 CONTINUQUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" 0.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW

" SILL PLATE: 2¢6 (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER GENERAL NOTE #A

7

" SILL RESTRAINT- PIPE TO GRADE (TYP) SEE GENERAL NOTE #A |
" SKIRTING: 3/8” PLYWOOD, ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 4"0.C. AT END
| WALLS AND 6"0.C. AT SIDE WALLS, FIELD NAILING 12°0C -

SIDEWALL VENT: 3" HIGH BY 6-6" LONG. INSTALL UNDER SKIRTING. -
SKIRTING ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 6" O.C., - :
ENDWALL VENT: 3" HIGH BY 2'-0" LONG. INSTALL UNDER SKIRTING.
SKIRTING ATTACH WITH 10d NAILS, EDGE NAILING 4" O.C.

- SHIM: 5/8"X 2.1/2" WHENREQUIRED .. . -

FOUNDATION:AT MOD LINE / END WALL

8

TOPPLATE: 2x8 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW ~ -

- BLOCKING: 2x10. CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4° 0.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW |

- SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT)

~ FOUNDATION AT MOD LINE / INTERIOR WALL

9

1

1

M

18
19

11 FLOOR HEADER! C7x 9.8 TYPICAL
2 . FINISHGRADE
3 . FLOOR JOIST .
14 EXTERIORFINISH FILE #:15-6
i, " IDENTIFICATION STAMP
> PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR | . OF THE STATE ARGHITECT |
16 TOP PLATE: CONTINUOUS OFFICE_OF REGULATION S 1.
17 . BLOCKING | | o3-118271
SILL PLATE Ac/_Fls_/ SSQh
MODLINE DATE-AOV 1 4 2018
' o . TRACKING # 63321-294
20 TIEPLATE: 12" x6" x 10 GA | - -
21 . PLATE ANCHOR: 4-1/4° § SM.S. (1 1/2" MIN, EMBEDMENT)
2

 FOUNDATION AT BUILDING SEPARATION / INTERIOR WALL

1AO‘ FLOOR BEAM:.C7x 9.8 TYPICAL

- TOPPLATE: 2x8- CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW

BLOCKING: 2x10'.CONTINUOUS W/ (1)-16d NAIL AT 4'7_O.C.' TO BLOCKING.OR SILL.PLATE BELOW:.. -~

SILL PLATE: (4) 2x12x30".(PT) =

T

22 PLATE ANCHOR: 4 -1/4" x 2" LONG LAG SCR&WS (112" MIN. EMBEDMENT)
23

| TIE PLATE: 12" x 4" x 10 GA

24 BUILDING ANCHORAGE: 6- 5/8" x 4 LAG SCREWS AT EACH BUILDING
(FOR LOCATION SEE PLAN AT ADJACENT BUILDINGS) ,

25 LOCATION OF SHIM PLATES WHERE REQUIRED FOR LEVELING USE 1/4", 1/2" OR 3/4°

* PLYWOOD AT SAME WIDTH AS PLATE. NAIL SHIM TO PLATE WITH (8) 10d BOX.
26 2" CUT OUT OF SILL PLATE FOR DRAINAGE. FIELD TO LOCATE AT LOWEST CORNER
| OF FOUNDATION. - . o S R
27 1"PIPE EACH END OF PAD AT ADJACENT BUILDING LINE.
28 THIS VENT TO BE LOCATED UNDER LANDING. -

PROVIDE EQUAL AREA SCREENED VENTILAT!ON IN LANDINGSK]RT.

FOUNDATION AT BUILDING SEPARATION / END WALL | o
20 TOP PLATE: 2x12 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT & 0.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW

BLOCKING: 2x12 CONTINUOQUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4" O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW

SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PEB-PLAN ANDNOTE 25.- - ~

30 TOP PLATE: 2x12 CONTINUOUS Wi (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING PLATE BELOW

BLOCKING: 2x12 CONTINUOUS W/ (1) 16d NAIL AT 4” O.C. TO BLOCKING OR SILL PLATE BELOW

SILL PLATE: (6) 2x12x30" (PT) WITH SILL RESTRAINT PER PLAN ’\AHND NOTE 25.

- 'GENERAL NOTES

SILL RESTRMNT: THE FOUNDATFON SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PRE_VENTT!S_LIDING ON THE
SUPPORTING SURFACE (ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING OR ON SOIL OR ON PRE-DRILLED

* CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE) BY ATTACHING THE WOOD FOUNDATION PLATES FOR THE
"~ BUILDING, RAMPS AND STAIRS TO THE GROUND WITH RESTRAINING DEVICES.

USE A ONE-INCH DIAMETER STANDARD WEIGHT (1.315" ACTUAL 0.D.) HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED
PIPE OR ONE-INCH DIAMETER SOLID STEEL ROD SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 100, :
ONE PIPE/ROD SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF TWO FEET FROM EACH CORNER IN BOTH
DIRECTIONS AND A MINIMUM OF TWO PIPES/RODS PER DISCONTINUOUS FOUNDATION STRIP.

PIPES TO PENETRATE INTO SOIL AND OR PAVING A MINIMUM OF 12° MEASURED VERTICAL_LY.
18-1/2" LONG PIPE REQUIRED FOR PENETRATION AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE. P

. TO PREVENT WATER FROM PONDING BENEATH THE STRUCTURE VERIFY DRAINAGE W!TH

DISTRICT ARCHITECT SITE PLANS.

A WOOD SILL (FOOTING) PLATE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED HEM FIR OR DOUG FiIR'AND
MAY BEAR DIRECTLY ON SOIL OR PAVED SURFACE. GRASS OR TURF SHALL BE CLEAREDTO
BARE SOIL UNDER THE ENTIRE AREA OF THE BUILDING (BY DISTRICT). THE WOOD SiLL *
(FOOTING) PLATE MAY SUPPORT WOQOD CRIPPLE STUDS, POSTS OR CONTINUOUS BLOCKING
AND SHEATHING (SKIRT) WHICH NEED NOT BE TREATED. FOUNDATION LUMBER TOBE -

- PRECUT AT FACTORY, LUMBER AND PRESSURE TREATING TO BE VERIFIED BY THE

. IS EXPERIENCED WHEN SETTING MULTIPLE MODULE BUILDINGS.

INSPECTOR' | |

. FOUNDATION:DESIGNED:FOR 1000 PSF SOIL BEARING PRESSURE. - - .
. THIS FOUNDATION PLAN:HAS 1/4” ADDED. AT EACH MODLINE AND 1/8* AT EACH" SIDE WALL

AND DOES NOT MATCH THE FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS, THIS IS REQUIRED FOR GROWTH THAT

' MACHINE APPLIED 16d FASTENERS SHALL HAVE AN EMBEDMENT OF NOT LESS THAN 1 /2" -
INTO.SECOND MEMBER, AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 1/2" IN OVERALL LENGTH

THE ABOVE NAILS SHALL ALSO BE ACCEPTABLE FOR HAND NAILING:PROVIDED THE
REQUIRED EMBEDMENT IS MAINTAINE‘D. v N ’ PRE-CHECK (PC) DOCUMENT )

| 24x40-50PSF  STOCKPFILE CLASSROOM

* FEB 09 201 |

DATE SIGNED CODE:2007 CBC
o \ CONSTRUCTION .ls.,-.REQmREcﬁ;

" IDENTIFICATION STAMP -
OF THE STATE ARCHIFECT

| AC

<_FEs 1o am

RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN & DETAILS

- (O Class Leasing Inc. 2010

BY |

A SEPARATE PROJECT APPLICATION FOR -}
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MODTECH INC.

2830 BARRETT AVE.
PERRIS, CA. 92572
PH. (909> 943-4014
FX. (909) 940-0427
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| mhnn' # 25 10 #2544 _#-2’5:5"»

KEY NOTES

BlosicslolofelofolcofoloflofololelololooROIO

% STRUCTUAL_ DE'T'A l L..S

CAP m @ RIDOE 2808A. SALY. WO TYPE
FASTENERS WNEOPRENE NAEHUERS TO RIB BOTH
SIDES OF MODLINE. SET CAP N SEALANT

SEE DETAIL-

5/8" MB. ASOT MODULE JOINT (SER ST'RUCTURAL
PLAN FOR LOCATION) @ &' O C.

EN.

MODULE JOINT

/4" @ &' OC. FULL DEPTH STITFENER PLA‘Y‘E
( SEE a/es )

‘srmpme ROOF SEAM (SEE A2 O)

ROOF BEAM (SEE STRUCTURAL) SEE 8/88 ) ¢

12/8% |
. PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING
ELOO®R JoisT 6/95.!’
FLOOR BEAM (SEE STRUCTURAL 5/55.1)'
FILE #: 15-6

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES

HAND HOLE @ BOLT LOCATICN

03-118271

PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING

Ac/ FLS / SS

DATE ;mv i 4 [Um .
TRACKING # 63321—294

NOT USED
ROOF HEADER (s_EE STRUC TURAL _vss.')
I/4" STIFFENER PLATE SEE @ 8| FOR TP WELD

"C" BLOCKING SEE 6/93.

IOGA BACK-UP R

NOT VSED

NOT USED

NOT USED

B 1/4°XI"XBO |/4" LXIOGA. CHANNEL TOP ¢ BOTTOM
CENTER OF OPENING

NOT USED

- TUBE STEEL (SEE 11/38.1) STI"FENER

COPE TO FIT ROOF BEAM

ROOF BEAM AT OVERHANG ZEE 4/53.10

c.u.s 034- 40:2 ~OT74-
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stm ~

5/4° RD XD’ COPPERCLAD STER, SROND R0D. HERE | o o | - -
V | 4/80P VCA‘HCRROOF eurmaox ﬂb

/ MOD. LINE

| . | | : X6 X4
| LBAST SO DEEP. (BY SITE ELECTRICAL) , | (6x6x4)
. TEOTMS, TEST FOR MEDIOTANCE 7O SROVD. 1P RBNSTANCE 4 | |
| o 2 Wrn;%mmngm . | @ HVAC UNIT (QEE SMT. M-})
, STL. AL REDUCED TO 28 OWMS OR LE9S. (DY SITE BLECTRICAL) ‘ -

» Cv YV TO

BO™ %4 GROND
TEXS, FIELD CONNBECTED

. APPROVAL OF TS PLAN DOIE NOY CONMTIYE

m&ammwmumm

@ ELECTRICAL PANEL "A" TYPE-BIO 12/20

I EXTERIOR LIGHT PIXTURE
m&wmmmm | -

TYPICAL GROUNDING DETAIL * FERHEEAAmE

' JUMPER @ MOD. LINE

@ 4s JNCTION BOX FOR FIRE ALARM

VOLTS: 1207240 vV ANEL: FEED BOTTOM

MAIN' 100 A | L LOCATION MOUNT ING: @ DUPLEX WALL RECEPTACLE IS-A |28V S_|NIR
WATTS AKER +* PREAKER WATTS LOAD » - | - ‘
LOAD v, 518 ~
RECEPTS. 73 111 } | M * (7) cLock oumer (ser seEc'e)
RECEPTS. & CLOCK 1900 g 4560 TO . | |
INT. / EXT. LIGHTS - | , o _.
, _ < > 2'X4' FLUORESCENT LIGHT AND FIXTURE
INT. LIGHTS 960 ; 3 HVAQ HEAT 1P e 4-TUBE (SFE SFEC'S) | :
11
J | B3
7 ES
. 7 ! : _
WATTS/PHASE A = 9 176011 , 76808 = 9,540 WATTS/PHASE

' . 1017 19.50% \"} 81.2 82 . ' ‘ , ' . .
- _ | . : , _ FILE # 156
b | NCL = 16,980 , | _ -' IDENTIFICATION STAMP

DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OFFICE OF REGULATION SERVICES

03-118271

AC/FLS / SS_ol-

DATE_ 5+ g ——— |
TRACKING #: 63321—-294

e ‘ 2' X 4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH
4-TUBE (SEE SPEC'S)

<> EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE 47'-6"

$ SWITCH +48~

smm ELECTRICAL PANEL TYPE-B10 12/20 4-5 ~-0"|

Y & DUPLEX WALL RECEPTACLE 15-A 125-V 3—MRE
.J:m - +18"
ML STRING

THERMOSTAT +48" G MAX.

JB BOX FOR 'FIRE ALARM EXT. HORN /BELL o
.+

F/A. PULL STATION 448"

4/SDP EXTERIOR THERPROOF GUTTER
Béx (6X6X4) «0-V{E8A

D&g =)

(O clock outer +7'-6"

EXIT] ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

ceonr  ELECTRICAL PLAN

4012-074
MODTECH INC.

2830 BARRETT AVE.
PERRIS, CA. 92572

PH. (909) 943-4014
_FX, <909) 940-0427

oo # 2510 #2514 €255

LICENSE EXPIRES 6:30-1998
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N | - P | - : ' LANDING AMP. Tr 2° x 4" x 12ga BASE PLATE W, *x 1" ’
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1 7> @y | o @ o | ‘ S - | [13] UNE OF RAMP/LANDING ABOVE
‘ I — "" - - - - - - 3/87] 14|  LOWER LANDING BY DISTRICT |
LANDING FRAME ~ 12| raMP  FRAME - 7 S"-L PLAN FOR RAMP AND LANDING | 1|55 sorme, powoon m 473 ~
‘ : 70" : ) : : ”M'N f”éaiﬁ——"”ﬁé—‘vnéx‘?}"' :: | Fs‘c% . " b 4 TEK
, . I ] ~ 42"MIN. BEHIND HANI -1 12ga METAL DECK: NON-SUP SURFACE. DESIGN COEFFICIEN
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. ! ¥ ¥ e 17| ~RAMP EXTENSION FRAME. |
e | 1 " Iy R —
. 1271 L Jr L | 18] ©osmne eunome.
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FILE #15-6 _
IDENTIFICATION STAMP

LANDING ELEVATION ___ |13| RAMP v o |8 [RAMP AND LANDING AT BUILDING — BEER
S - - | - - | | . | S xirxzoateraE o | e R
M . K FASTEN TO POST w/ (2) 3/8 ¢ 03118271

| ~ | THRU ~ BOLTS 2 , |
- |14{NIC » ' : . N - _ ; / | AC_ZLFLSs_[ sscl. -

DATE 149
TRACKING # 63321294

RAMP EXTENSION ] L |
1:12 | Hallnl

/

RAMP

‘ ' | | : | . . ‘ 1:12'"‘.‘ ‘ " * ’ ‘
= | o A b = s 3 ] _____ b ___ 18 V1 1/2-12 | e | » | | o I o | -
. | o | -  - : I P EXTENS!ON._I .1 - | | | - °E"°5>_ 178V - [roJt=¥-0° | e - _ ,
LONG. SECTION @ LANDING [14] LONGlTUD!NAL SECTION @ RAMP 9 | RAMP EXTENSION TO RAMP |: | GUARD RAIL EXTENSION _ |'3_ —

1 RAMPS: RAMPS SHALL NOT SLOPE MORE THAN 1° IN 12"
2 HANDRAILS: HANDRAILS AT BOTH SIDES OF RAMP AT 34" HT.

1 1/2" « 18] |3 SURFACE: LANDING & RAMP TO MAVE NON SUP SURFACE
172 o AMCOR GRIP Il AS MANUFACTURED BY AMERICAN CHEMICAL
- 2 COMPANY (OR EQUAL)

4 GROUNDING: moumormromocmw'
- W/oacumaomcnounm.

5 Ancmtcrsnt/m mnm :
ouerowmucsm:
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OFHICEOE e S TN <£;¢wcts
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12
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ok e U8 T e
AND ]
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s : | . THE ORIGINAL PLAN AS SHOWN ON SHEET R-1.

6 AL 1 1/4" AND 1 1/2° TUBE STEEL TO BE OF
| AerAsoocRAocAerEL(ry-axs)

| | | _ | LANDING TO RAMP 4] CLLS. 033 4012-014 |
N ' . . : -Electrical éngineer's, Seol ’ Mechanicol Engineer's Seol Structural Engineer’s Seal V Architects. Seai . : | _— : JOb Number: PC 266 : o C MODTECH, ‘NC 1997 by
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